
Via Federal Express 

March 28,2000 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attention: Mr. Mike Stogner 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Williams. 
lb K: j , ' 
' - i 1 3 tb •jP.d: Box 3102 

Tulsa, OK 74101 

Williams Production Company 
[ One Williams Center 

lU MAR 2 9 2000 

CONSERVATION Dr-/r.K>.. 

Re: Administrative application dated March 8, 1000 to establish two non-standard 
lay-down gas spacing and proration units within the Blanco-Mesaverde Pool to 
comprise: (i) Lots 1 and 2 and the NE/4 (N/2 equivalent) of Irregular Section 18, 
Township 31 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico; 
and (ii) Lots 3 and 4 and the SE/4 (S/2 equivalent) of Irregular Section 18. 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Pursuant to your letter dated March 22, 2000 in support of the referenced Application, 
enclosed is the following information: 

1. Copies of APDs for the Rosa Unit #22A, #182 and #182A. 
2. Plat showing the boundaries of the Rosa Unit and the Rosa Unit Mesaverde 

Participating Area. 
3. Copy of the Rosa Unit 2000 Plan of Development approved by Roy Johnson of 

the State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Conimission. 

I appreciate your cooperation in this matter. I f you need anything further please contact 
me at (918) 573-6169. Any information we have which may further this application will 
be promptly provided. 

Sincerely, 

M. Vern Hansen 
Senior Landman 

cc: Mr. Frank Chavez 
NMOCD-Aztec 



PO Bel 1986, Hobbs, NM 88241-1988 

PO Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88211-0719 

District HI 
IOW Wo Braaoe BA, Aztec. NM K4I0 
DistrictIV 

PO Bos 2888, Santa Ke, NM 875*4-2988 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

PO Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-104 
Revised February 21,1994 

Instructions OD back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

5 Copies 

REQUEST FOR 

[ x ] AMENDED REPORT 

>LE AND AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT 

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 58900 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84158-0900 

'OGRID 
120712 

CH EFFECTIVE 

*API1 

3003907971 
' Pool Name 

BLANCO MESA VERDE 
' Pod Cade 

72319 

kit V mi 
' Property Name 

ROSA UNIT 
'WeB 

IL 1 0 Surface Location 
Ul or lot no. 

A 

Section 

18 

TuwuiMv 

JIN 

Range 

asw 
LoUdn Feet from tbe 

890 

Namoanlb Una 

NORTH 

Feet Irom tbe 

800 

East/West Hne 

EAST 

Comity 

RIO ARRIBA 

1 1 Bottom Hole Location 
III, or tot ne. Section Tosfttfhtp Rang* Lot Idn •fact Aran tbe North/SouUi Hne Feet Irom the East/West line County 

u LM Code " Producing Method Code " Cat Cannettlon Hate " C-129 Permit Number u C-129 Effcctrm Date " C-129 KipIraHon Date 

III. Oil and Gas Transporters 
Transporter Name 

and Address 

GARY WILLIAMS ENERGY 

31117TB ST. SUITS SM* 
DENVER CO 80202 

WILLIAMS FKLD SERVICES 
ATTNrCLENNA BITTON 
FOBOXS89M 
SALT I AKE CITY UTAH S4158-090* 

"POD ULSTR 

A 18 31N 0SW 

Uu 
lr. 

APR 1 3 1895 
ti K 

IV. Produced Water \nn /°/?irvn r 
1 "POD " POD ULSTR Laa ition and Description ^U, >LiLU w)\Mo u 
I 2005050 « 8 

" Spud Date " Ready Date "TD "PBTD * Peifonttoitt _ j 

* Hole Sire " Casing A Tubtne She ° Depth Set ** Sacks OtaUMit 

VI. Well Test Data 
Date New Ofl " Gas Delivery Date •Teat Date " Test Length 1 Tbg. Pressure 

•OO 'AOF 'Test Method 

" I hereby certtfy that the rules ot tbe OQ Conservation DMsion bare been compiled wtth and 
that the Information gjvvB above ts true and completa to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
Signature: ~ Approved byi 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

3UFCRVI30R D13TR.CT #0 Printed name: CONNIE LAMBERT ( ' 

SR. OFFICE ASSISTANT Approval Date: 
APR 1 3 ms 

Date: 13,1994 Phone: (801)584-70(4 

" lithhk a change afepers^ fill m the OGRID mm 
NORTHWEST PIPEUNE CORPORATION 80H1S9 

r and name el* me previous operator 

Piwlaos Opei alar Sajnantn 



N O . or r n r i r l ftcctivro s 
D I S T r . IO U T I O N 

S A N T A K E ) 
r i L t ( 
U . S . G . S . — 
L A N D O F F I C E 

— 

1 R A N S P O R T E R 
OIL . 

O AS 
_1 

/ 
O P E R A T O R 

P R O R A T I O N O F F I C E 

Operator 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
AND 

AUTHORIZATION TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Form C-104 
Super,tdet Old C-104 and C-li 
Effective l-|-5i 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Address 

501 Airport Drive, Farmington. New Mexico 8740 
Reoton(s) (or filing (Check proper box) 

New Weil Q 

Recompletion [ j 

Change In OwnersMplX 1 

Chanqa In Transporter ol: 

Oil Q] Dry Gas PTj 
Casinghead Gas | | Condensate [X | 

Other (Please explain) 

Ind̂ dTe8°8

f °r","^oLgow^",ame P a s 0 Natural Gas Company, PO Box 990, Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

11. D E S C R I P T I O N O F W E L L AND LEAS1 
Lease Name 

Rosa Unit 
WeTl N< Well No. Pool Name, Including Formation 

22 Blanco Mesa Verde 
Kind ol Lease 

State, Fodjral or Fee 

Location 

Unit Letter 

Lease No. 

_SE_Q?t3761t 

Line o( Section 

; 890 F e e t F r o m T h <, North L l n . a n d 

1 8 Township 3 I N Range 

800 Feel From Tho East 

, NMPM, Rio A r r i b a County 

I I I . DESIGNATION O F T R A N S P O R T E R O F O I L AND N A T U R A L GAS 
N'crr.e ol Authorized Transporter ol Oil | | or Conde.-isate (JjJ 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Address (Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, New Mexico 8740 
N'c.T.e 0: Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas | | or Dry Gas fte'. 

Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Address (Give address to whieh approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

501 Airport Drive, Farmington, New Mexico 8740] 
., , , , j 'Unit .'Sec. 'Twp. 'Rge. If well produces oil or liquids, i 1 i i 

give location ot tar.ks. | A [ 3 X 1 8 | 3 1 N ! 5W 

Is gas actually connected? , When 

tf this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number: 
I V . C O M P L E T I O N D A T A 

1 OU Well 1 Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion — (X) ! J 

New Well 1 Workover 1 Deepen 
I i I 
' I i 

Plug Back ' Same Res'v. ' Diff. Res'v. 
i I 
I I 
> i 

Dute SpuudeJ Date Compl. Reody to Prod. Total Depth P .B .T .D . 

Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, CR, etc.; Namo of Producing Formation Top Oil /Gas Pay Tubing Depth 

Perforations Depth Casing Shoe 

TUBING, CASING, AND CEMENTING RECORD 
H O L E S I Z E CASING & T U B I N G S I Z E D E P T H S E T S A C K S C E M E N T 

TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE (Test must be after recovery of total volutie of load oil and mult bt equal to or exceed top allow-
Oil WFI.L °^'e f o r o r °* f"* /"it jjI'UBBEr^^^. 
Date First New Oil Run To Tanks Date ot Test Producing M/»fSp|fr^tI,\pIiIiJA-J»j lift, etc.) 

M\ JWHSx Length of Test Tubing Pressure Casing tfresJuPo I 

J mil 9 9 197̂  | 

Choko Sue 

Actual Prod. During Test Oil •Bbls . Water- Able. J W * * 1 Gas • MCF 

x"" 5r$T. ? / 
GAS WELL \ ^ Actual Prod. T e s t - M C F / D Length of Test Bbls. Condensale/MMCF Gravity of Condensate 

Testing Method (pilot, back pr.) Tubing Pressure ( S h u t - I l l ) Casing Pressure ( S h u t - i n ) Choke Six* 

V I . C E R T I F I C A T E O F C O M P L I A N C E 

I hereby certify that the rulea and regulations of the Oil Conaervation 
Commission have been compiled with and that tha information given 
above is true and complete to the beat of my knowledge and belief. 

I A si < T M t > 

JAN Qfp74 (Date) 

APPR 

BY 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

)7 WA . 

T I T L E .VXSQR DISS, n 

Thia form/a to ba filed In compliance with RULC 1104. 
If thla la a request for allowable for a newly drilled or deepenec 

well, thla form must be accompanied by a tabulation of tha deviatiot 
teata taken on the well lu accordance with MULE 111. 

All sectlona of thla form muat ba flliad out completely for allow 
able on new end recompleted wella. 

F i l l out only Sectlona I, II. I l l , and VI for changes of owner 
well name or number, or tranaporter, or othor such change of condition 

Separate Forma C-104 must be filed for each pool in multipl] 
completed wella. 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSER VATION COMMISSION Form C-110 
C A N ' A F E NEW MEXICO Revised 7/1/55 

, MAIN OFFICE OTO - V • 
(File the original and 4 copies with the appropriate district office) 

b P ^ O M P l i l A N C E AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Gas Company Leaae Rosa Unit Company or Operator Bl Paso Natural 

Well No. Unit Letter A S 18 

County Rip Arriba -Kind of Le 

T 31N a 5W Pool Blanco Mesaverde 

ase (State, Fed. or Patented) federal 
If well produces oil or condensate, give ideation of tanks;Unit S T . R 

Authorized Transporter of Oil or Condensate B l Paso Natural Gas Products Company 
• •• \ i ' • • 

Address y : •• • 
(Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

Authorized Transporter of Gas B l Paso Natural Gas Company 

Address Box 997/yarmlngton. Kew Mexico Date Connected . 
(Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

lf Gas is not being sold, give reasons and also explain its present disposition: 

Reasons for Filing:(Please check proper box) New Well t ) 
Change ln Transporter of ICheck One): Oil 1 ) Dry Gas \ ) C'head { ) Condensate t ) 

Change in Ownership { ) Other , {x) 
Remarks: iGive explanation below) 

Change operator from Pacif ic Northwest Pipeline Corporation. 

The undersigned certifies that the Rules and Regulations of the OUr^Qr^rVSHoi] Com* 
mission have been complied with. r»ftH» / 

Executed this the 13th day of April 19 60 v °* 

By. 

6PR 2 01960 . . 
Approved * * 19 Title Petroleum Engineer 

O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION Company E l Paso Natural Oas Company 

Dy / c t ^ s s s s y f C r ^ L * ~ & - V A d d r m Box 997 

Title Supeivisor^ist # 3 Farmington, New Mexico 



Form 23-55(1-56) 

N & i f J ( )" t : t r*c on<-> OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

/ BOX 697 

120 EAST CHACO 

AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 

NOTICE OF GAS CONNECTION 

DATE November 1 . 1957 

THIS IS TO NOTIFY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION THAT CONNECTION FOR THE PURCHASE OF GAS FROM 

THE Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
O P E R A T O R 

Knsa t f r r l t # 2 2 - 1 8 
L E A S E 

II A » 

W E L L U N I T 
18-31-5 

S - T - R 

Blanco Mesa Verde 
POOL 

"PT!- Paso Natural Gas Company 
NAME OF PURCHASER 

WAS MADE ON—October 30, 1Q57 
D A T E 

, FIRST DELIVERY October 30, 1957 
D A T E 

AOF 3,928 
Choke 3.016 

I N I T I A L P O T E N T I A L 

A A' 
•FH. Pf tsn N a t u r a l flas f!nmpa.n 

PURCHASER t 1 

Cjtfe| Dispatcher 

CC: TO O P E R A T O R 

O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION - SANTA F E 

F . N . WOODRUFF - E L PASO 

B . D . ADAMS 

F I L E 



Form C-110 
R«rrS«d 7/1/55 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION J 

MAIN OFFICE 0C/5ANTA F E * N E W M E X I C O V ^ Y 
(File the original and 4 copies with the appropriate district'office) 

C E R T I F I C A T E \$F COMPLIANCE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Company or Operator Pacific Northwest Pipeline CorporaJ^eg8e 

Well No. 22-18 Unit Letter A S 18 T P R 5W Pool Blanco Mesa Verde 

County Kip Arriba _Kind of Lease (State, Fed. or Patented) 
If well produces oil or condensate, give location of tanks:Unit S T R 
Authorized Transporter of Oil or Condensate 

Address 
(Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

Authorized Transporter of Gas KL Paso Natural Gas Company 
Address Box 997, Farmington, New Mexico 

(Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 
If Gas is not being sold, give reasons and also explain its present disposition: 

Reasons for FilingnPlease check proper box) New Well Jx) 
Change in Transporter of (Check One): Oil ( ) Dry Gas v ) C'head ( ) Condensate ( ) 

Change in Ownership 
Remarks: 

( ) Other 

i yieldsM y< ooj?jQli.i 
The undersigned certifies thatthe Rules and Regulations of 
mission.have^been complied with. "' 

; '' y r . • • - y - q _ ': 

lis the day of 19 

ervation Com-

Exe 

Approved JM1G 5 -1957 19 

: OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

By Y&v^f^/C^i 

Title Si fob # 3 

B y ^ ^ - ^ > _ V — 

T itle District Proration Engineer 

Company Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corpor 

Address 405 \ West Broadway 

Farmington, New Mexico 



J-ggCC Aztec * r : ; Z r r y . j ~ F o r m C-110 

— Revised 7/1/55 
f , NEW M E X I C O O I L CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

SANTA F E , NEW M E X I C O 

V (Fi le the with the appropriate district office) 

^ E ^ f e l f & A ^ E f l C ^ - ^ O M P L I A N C E AND A U T H O R I Z A T I O N 
TO TRANSPORT O I L AND N A T U R A L GAS 

e T^UVpl^ Company or Operatorpaciflc Northwest Pipeline Corporation L e a s 

Well No. 22-18 Unit Letter A S 18 T 31 R 5 Pool Blanco Mesa Verde 

County Rio Arriba Kind of Lease (State, Fed . or Patented) 

If well produces oil or condensate, give location of tanks:Unit S T 

Authorized Transporter of Oil or Condensate 

Q 
Address 

(Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

Authorized Transporter of Gas Pacif ic Northwest Pipeline Corporation 
Address kQ5 t? West Broadway, Farmington, New Mexico 

(Give address to which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 
If Gas is not being sold, give reasons and also explain its present disposition: 

Reasons for Filing:yPlease check proper box) New Well ( / ) 

Change in Transporter of (Check One): Oi l ( ) Dry Gas v ) C'head ( ) Condensate ( ) 

Change in Ownership ( ) Other ( ) 
Remarks: \Give explanation below) 

-.-X" A 

The undersigned certifies that the Rules add Regulations of the Oi l Con; 
mission have been complied with. 

Executed this the 9 day of July 19 57 

Approved JW-11 'mt 19 

O I L CONSERVATION. COMMISSION 

T i t l e Supervisor Dist. 4 3 

By -r^Cc^sr^L-

Title Dis tr ic t Pro, 

Company Pacif ic Northwest Pipeline Corp. 

Address ^ ^ W f f F 1 t Broadway 

Farmington, New Mexico 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

REQUEST FOR (OIL) - (GAS) ALLOWABL 

(Form C-104) 
(BavUed 7/1/S2) 

New Weiix 
Recompletion 

This form shall be submitted by the operator before an initial allowable will be assigned to any completed Oil or Gas well. 
Form C-104 is to be submitted in QUADRUPLICATE to the same District Office to which Form C-101 was sent. The allow-' 
able will be assigned effective 7>00.A.Mlpji date of completion or recompletion, provided this form is filed during calendar 
month of completion or recompletion. The completion date shall be that date in the case of an oil well when oil is delivered 
into the stock tanks. Gas must be reported on 15.025 psia at 60° Fahrenheit. 

(Place) (Date) 

WE ARE HEREBY REQUESTING AN ALLOWABLE FOR A WELL KNOWN AS: 

Pacific. Npr^west Pipeline . .(^rppratipn Rosa U*»Well No....22rl8 , ia.J3& */4 NE y4j 

(Company or Operator) (Leaie) 

A , Sec...l8 t T 311 , R 5W. , NMPM., ....ELmc.Q..Mesa...Ye.rde. Pool 
Van W t a 

RiO. Arriba. County. Date Spudded... 5-5-5.7. , Date Completed 6-0,2-5.7 

Please indicate location: 

D C B A 
X 

E F G H 

L K J I 

M N O P 

Elevation 6.3.§6 Totol Depth 5S.3P.. 

890N 800E 
Oaatnc 

Sixc 
•ad Oemoat 

Feet Sax 

10-3A 2kQ 175 

7-5/8 3667 150 

• 2 •- - "5930 150 ' 

2-3/8 ""5830,-

., P B 

5530 , _ , „ Mesa Verde 
Top oil/gas pay Name of "rod. Form 

Casing Perforations: 5530...T...5BkQ or 

Depth to Casing shoe of Prod. String 

Natural Prod. Test _ BOPD 

based on bbls. Oil in. Hrs Mins. 

Test after acid or shot BOPD 

Based on ...bbls. Oil in Hrs Mins. 

Gas Well Potential 3*223. Mcf/d CAOF 

Size choke in inches 

. Date first oil run to tanks or gas to Transmission system:..H/.Q..Pipeline 

Transporter taking Oil or Gas: 

Remarks: ..Erac..Me&a.. Verde...witb...)mtex..QrjLLy^ l o p . l i n e r ..at..-35ii£...... 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the 

Approved. M . . I X M 7 . , 19 P^cJLflc..JIoxbbHBi 

-OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

-By:. 

"Title 

SG>j3&<?î im.jyd6r.-»-..-..jtf-̂  
(Signature) 

Title....5i.?.1i£^ 
- Superior Dist # 3 Send Communications regarding well to: 

Name 

Address.. 



Z - U3fiS 

F o r m 9-330 ± ~ L . T r u b y 

EL Lfi.. 

X f 

.6 1 

f IAIN OFFICE OCC 

Budget Bureau No. 42-R356.4. 
Approval expires 12-31-80. 

U. S. LAND OFFICE „.;???.* a...? e. 
SERiA,NaMBBB-.-.sr-07876U 

LEAS | i jOB / ^ l^gT^TO.^ | f08PBCT —.. 

UNITED STATES • , j t f |. , \ h )• * 

MENT OF T H E INTERIOR < * M l U ¥ U r * 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

LOG OF OIL OR GAS WELL ~ ^ 
L O C A T E WELL. C O R R E C T L Y 

Company -PACI^KLJ imTHWI^ Address .Jm^i.He^Ji.Jlrcaajrfay^.JlaOTijastcai 

Lessor or Tract _— .R^an Field BlancaJdeaaMerde State . Jiew.-liejdLaa 

Well No. -22-J.U-- Sec. .J.8. T. .±Li. R. JUL. Meridian U.MJEUM Couhly ..jaio_J.rrJ.ba 

Location -89a'- f t . j | * of . . f l . . Line and .AiQOft. | | of .JI— Line of ---.le£±iaa._l8- Elevation .6388* 
[ O . J VV . J (Derrick float raUtiva ta M laral) 

The information given herewith is a complete and correct record of the well and all work done thereon 
so far as can be determined from all available records. , 

Signed ,j££i##A, ±..£^Lc^:. 

Date i.?r*7— T i t l t i W i r : - ' 

The summary on this page is for the condition of the well at above date. 

Commenced drilling —la&yL.j^. , 19—57. Finished drilling . May..;&x, 

OIL OR GAS SANDS OR ZONES 
(Denote gas by 0) 

No. 1, from -~Q.—*i81t&-i to ^ ^ t . . No. 4, from to 

No. 2, from to No. 5, from to 

No. 3, from to No. 6, from . . . . . . . . to 

IMPORTANT WATER SANDS 

No. 1, from.—-{fane—-----,-P-. to - — - N o . 3, from ««.-»..,*—*—T~— to 

No. 2, f rom. . . . ...I—.1 to ~ - . No. 4, f r o m t o . 

CASING RECORD 

19--57. 

Slse 
easing 

2=-_r/*-

Weight 
per foot 

••-tfrr~-

' Threads per 
Inch 

••--•Orfis-f 

Matte Ambunt Kind of shoe 

Tex. Pat 
Ji!.i:.iav5i.<?i.L:. 

j ; , t;.<:- J. V [ j |.v 

Oi i l l , li 

CUt and pulled f r o m 
Perforated 

From 

; • ; . . •> - I :-. \t<~<.\ V " f i : . r \ " t " : - ! 
- . ^ - . - + - . - . 4 , . — 

To— 

.......... 
",4f*r"?t"' 

Purpose 

f ' . i t 1 t i p 

• I t r r ^ T T i f f f i - . " « 

1 , . . " ? ' i < t > ' l " , i - . 

MUDDING AND CjEMENTING RECORD 

easing 

13=37* 

5-I7S" 

Where u 

"553t7t"~ 

Number sacks of cement 

T75f 

~25K 

Method used 

Tui5S~PT\ig" 
*P'.i3S""FIiiCi" 
TufflJ'TIuig 

H u d g r a f t t j Amount of m u d used 

Heaving plug—jMaterial 

Adapters—Material 

PLUGS AND ADAPTERS 
Length Depth set 

Size1 



! /: L - .. - r : . i ~ . : ± — _-
I PLUGS AND ADAPTERS 

Heaving plug—jMaterial I Length 

Adapters—Material L — — Sizd -
j SHOOTING RECORD 

Depth set 

8lie Shell used Kiplet-Te used 
. , , 

Quantity 
T 

Date Depth shot Depth cleaned out 8lie 

f 

. , , 
Quantity 

T 

Date 

i ! j 

• 
""1 

TOOLS USED 
Rotary tools were used from .. . feet to .„_. . ...... feet, and from feet to feet 

Cable tools were used from feet to ...... feet, and from feet to feet 
DATES 

: lft Put to producing _ , 19 
May l'>, 57 

The production for the first 24 hours was barrels of fluid of which .% was oil; % 

emulsion; % water; and % sediment. Gravity, °Be. 

I f gas well, cu. f t . per 24 hours Gallons gasoline per 1.000 cu. f t . of 
3, 0 l 6 . '''00 

Rock pressure, lbs. per sq. in. 
Tublnr . ^ P L o f ^ e 12!>7 CV* .1,257 

X , Driller 

Driller 

., Driller 

., Driller 

FORMATION RECORD 

FORMATION 

Surface 
0jo Alamo 
Kirtland. 
Fruitland 

Fic ture r l C l i f f s 
Lewis 
C l i f f House 
Menefee 

Point lookout 
Total Depth 
M u g Bac.H T : . t a l .Depth 

[OVEB! 



HISTORY O F O I L OR GAS W E L L 
1ft—*300<~2 0. *. GOV.RHHEHT PK1KTIM6 OrriCE 

I t Is of the greatest importance to have a complete history of the well. Please state in detail the dates of redrllling, together 
with the reasons for the work and its results. I f there were any changes made in the casing, state fully, and if any casing was 
"sidetracked" or left in the well, give its size and Iocation. I f the well has been dynamited, gi ve date, size, position, and number 

"of Shots. I f plugs or bridges were put in tc test for water, state kind of material used, position, and results df pumping or bailing. 

''l-iji-^'-'.^ari:-jey.3-26; :5«K.-lP;-JOM-IW;' '!?S^*T», 5 7 ^ ^ ' m*-M,'' 
575^3®> 5i¥^Zr S^-56r 55hV-Wi..:~K^ 

. .^lt?st^i.xu', h J0^9 ^venoil . JT? .59.5 bbls / t t in . rt'QQ, rubber batik;. ,Jir?«.- t-l.ru per f s . 

Logs: GcbluBjberger :.5, 36? j " ; ; T^' i_&feT ^ f l l l a 'flSSma Hey. Hurttoc to pA*.*, 

Max IVvia t ion 2••- 52'jO*. 

r , - M v - : ; : r , i i -

•).)!••-• 1. >;> ; . .I'-.i.au;!i,r;-| >;-..>»M «rtj ! ' . .• :!]! .{•{• !. 
I nr. w-. • SH'J !.-!••<' ;tt/.:.ii 1 • . i t " '. : ;< -a \ ••)•.: •• v-<>\ • '•'.<• :.| i. i | nr n v />.;,|j nri(j , i i ({••>,•. -\ \ -vf 

v : > 

I t w i n , iv.. ,;/.!.«.< 

I - - ,,• i/A r 

f f • 

7 T ! ! ' : ' 

i f " ; . • ' \ 
1 ' , i 

1 -i!J''. 

1 i ; • 

!•' rocwj.F. /.'iprr'T c\ 

D2V 

roe OE air o» er#a /AEFT 
t int f v r ' t • I . 

e EG roo 1 c ~;ri'/AT:.'. 1 

...... ,.. , , <f„CW*li-U.-IEVU. Oh .IMP. H.!.«.ELMOH UTS 1*" " c •• 



1-
t -

Budget Bureau No. 42-R388.4. 
Approval expires 12-31-60. 

I8L 

(SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE) 

• OOC UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

O OijGEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRIU SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER SHUT-OFF * 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE PLANS SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TEST WATER SHUT-OFF SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RE-DRILL OR REPAIR WELL SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE. 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PULL OR ALTER CASING. SUPPLEMENTARY WEUL HISTORY 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON WEU 

( I N D I C A T E A B O V E B Y C H E C K M A R K N A T U R E O F REPORT, N O T I C E , O R O T H E R D A T A ) 

Well No. SB- i l l is located 8SP f t . from.. line and SpO ft. from { p j line of see. 

19.51 

i i 

SEA lfl j t u f t 5 
Oi Sec. ana Sec. No.) (Twp.) (Bange) 

(Meridian) 

(Field) 

The elevation of the 

(County or Subdivision) (State or Territory) 

above sea level is jfSfiSf.. f t . 

DETAILS OF WORK 
>; show t i m , weights*and length) 

Ing points, and all other important proposed work) 
(State names of and expected depths to objective sands; show sixes, weights*;and length* of proposed casings; Indicate mudding jobs, 

. . . . . . . " fc) 

Set 3ftf .1* of T-SW wine • $6$r*SV, 

Set «T 5*1/2* Host 9 
V ^ n n t . apeesad top of Has* 

I understand that this plan of work muat receive approval i n writ ing by the Geological Survey before operations may be commenced. 

^̂omp3LT\y __jî̂ ^̂Ê3»̂(̂3iB̂R —̂8̂9Î̂ 3̂̂8Ŝ̂55̂S9? S«?3s5J?̂̂@tf35?̂35._̂̂^̂3̂̂!8?S9̂̂^̂̂^̂̂^̂̂^̂̂?S— ... ~ „, 

Address .^E^.I!MA.%SB8li!!!_r. 

f^HmHffBTim> % " % j W t f f r By Original signed by T. A. Dugaja 

. Title M y l j ^ m n w i L 
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1956—O-393S60 



F o r m 9-881a 
(Feb. 1981) 

f » W& -
2 • SKQOB 
1 • X** 6« Crtftgr 
[1 •rus (SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE) 

UNITED STATES 
D E P A R T M E N T O F T H E I N T E R I O R 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

Budget Bureau No. 43-B388.4. 
Approval expires H-31-60. 

Land Office .$Ntlt ! ! l . . f ! ! t . . 

• No. 

Unit. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRILL SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER SHUT-OFF 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE PLANS SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TEST WATER SHUT-OFF SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RE-DRILL OR REPAIR WEU SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. . NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT. . 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PUU. OR ALTER CASING SUPPLEMENTARY WELL HISTORY . . 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON WELL JL JL 

( I N D I C A T E A B O V E B Y C H E C K M A R K N A T U R E O F R E P O R T , N O T I C E , O R O T H E R D A T A ) 

., ISSZ-

Well No. SHU6 is located ...SflS.. ft. from., {gj line and . JML- ft. from j ^ J line of sec. .lfi. 

mfaJttf%--m*±Jm... SLJtarttt 5 
oTSeo. and See. No.) (Twp.) (Range) 

(Field) 

The elevation of the 

(County or Subdivision) 

(Meridian) 

(State or Territory) 

above sea level is jSSBffi... ft. 

DETAILS OF WORK 
>{ show sixes, weights* and length) 

Ing points, and al l other important proposed work) 

- . . , _ „ • 5T8M8, 5 m - 4 \ 

(State names of and expected depths to objective sands; show sixes, weights*and lengths of proposed casings; indicate mudding jobs, cement-
. . . . . . . * k ) 

v/isMoogau 
m 

•vessel* «t r 

* 
I understand that this plan of work must receive approval In writ ing by the Geological Survey before operations may be commenced. 

*£ompany 

Address .?!!?8t.1^*£ 

V **BB*^P% *(» By Oriaiaal_fiigned.liy^TL-A,-I>ugaa---

Title. 
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1956—O-393560 



Bonn 9-831 a 
(Feb. 1951) 

1 - f i l e 

! ^ 

(SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE) 

U N I T E D S T A T E S 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Budget Bureau No. 42-R3S8.4. 
Approval expires 12-31-69. 

mat— MIITOB <re 
Land Office 

No. 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DRILL w SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF WATER SHUT-OFF -

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CHANGE PLANS SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TEST WATER SHUT-OFF 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF SHOOTING OR ACIDIZING 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ALTERING CASING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO RE-DRILL OR REPAIR WELL- SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF RE-DRILLING OR REPAIR 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SHOOT OR ACIDIZE SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF ABANDONMENT 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PULL OR ALTER CASING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON WELL- — 

— SUPPLEMENTARY WELL HISTORY NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PULL OR ALTER CASING 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ABANDON WELL- — 

— 

Well No. 

ms/k wa/k 

(INDICATE ABOVE BY CHECK MARK NATURE OF REPORT. NOTICE. OR OTHER DATA) 

, is located 

10 Sl 
. ft. from. IS)* line and ft. from line of sec. 18 

5 « w t 
[See. andjtec. No.) 

"(Fieid) 

The elevation of the 

(Twp.)_^^ ^^Ctange) 

(County or Subdivision) 

above sea level is . ^ ^ f . . . f t . 

DETAILS OF WORK 
if show sixes, weights*and lengtl _ 

ing points, and al l other important proposed work*! 

(Meridian) 

(State or Territory) 

(State names of and expected depths to objective sands) show sizes, weights*and lengths of proposed casings; indicate mudding jobs, cement-

te tirlll to 200* 
_ • 3W, 

« / » sx reg ix 

est %e total 

Ite s/a <rf amtm 18. — - — — Q JJQ fa feftfcxrtad to 

1 understand that this plan of work must receive approval In writing by the Geological Survey before operatio^p im^pse co^prfiMn 

Company... _ 
*05* seat m * T | \ ^S ' C 

Address..." ^ . " . " . ^ r . „ . . " - ^ ^ ^ 

g y Original signed by T. 

Title 
U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: I9S6—O-393560 
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J 
NFW MEXICO * _ 

r NFW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION J x -C _ ' r i j 5 

^ ' ^ A . ' ' Form C-128 ^ 
Well Location and/or Gas Proration Plat , ^ *> i j*%£. il 

Operator Paoiflc Hortmmat P ip^n* torpor*" ftP -Trf " 1 llw 

Well No 

Form C-128J|ft 

»! J . * — i l l l l i T •, •« 

Located JSQL 

Section TownshipL_^?lJ!5*th__Range g West " '-^NMPM 

Feet From Horth * ' Line, fc ftX) . " Teet From Bast Line, 

* Rio Arriba > 

Name of Producing Formation 

(Note; All distances must be from outer boundaries of Section) 

NOTE 
This section of 
form 18 to be 
used for THS 
wells only. 

UK 

US* 
9 O ^ 5," 

5 e c is-
•>' * J. *v >f--

2 ^ > 

1. Is this Well a Dual Comp. ? Yes_ Nofc.. 

2. If the answer to Question 1 is yes, are there any other 
dually completed wells within the dedicated acreage? 
Yes No 

Name 
O^gtaal afqncd by T. fl. puqan 

Position 
Representing 
Address 1 

SCALE: 1"=1000' ^ * 
"^This is to certify that the ab^< 
llffrbin ?field: notes of actual sirapL 

^^m|w:my ; ^ e B i ^ m ; a ^ ; ^ f 
^^wrecll'fe" tJie^beWl|f my Imowli 

^Date Surveyed " April 17. 1957 

Ernest V. Echohawk 
Reg. Land Surveyor, N. Mex.," Reg. No. 1545 



(19) SHADOW ALLOWABLE: The gas volume calculated for a marginal 
GPU that is equal to the allowable assigned to a non-marginal GPU in the same pool of the same 
A (acreage) or A and AD (acreage deliverability) factors as the marginal GPU. [5-30-98] 

(20) UNDERPRODUCTION: The volume of assigned non-marginal allowable 
not produced on a GPU. Underproduction accumulates month to month during the proration 
period. [5-30-98] 

605.B. WELL ACREAGE AND LOCATION REQUIREMENTS 

(1) STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNIT SIZE AND WELL SPACING: 

(a) Unless otherwise provided for in applicable special pool rules, gas 
wells in prorated gas pools shall be drilled according to the well 
spacing and acreage requirements contained in these Rules 
provided that when wells are drilled in pools with 640 acre 
spacing, a government section shall comprise the proration unit. 

(b) Any GPU drilled according to paragraph (a) which contains 
acreage within the tolerances below shall be considered a standard 
GPU for calculating allowables: 

STANDARD PRORATION UNIT ACREAGE TOLERANCE 

160 acres 158-162 acres 

320 acres 316-324 acres 

640 acres 632-648 acres 

[5-30-98] 

(2) NON-STANDARD GAS PRORATION UNITS: 

(a) The District Supervisor of the appropriate district office of the 
Division has the authority to approve a nonstandard GPU without 
notice and hearing when the unorthodox size and shape of the 
GPU is necessitated by a variation in the legal subdivision of the 
U.S. Public Land Surveys and the nonstandard GPU is not less that 
75% nor more than 125% of a standard GPU by accepting a Form 
C-102 land plat showing the proposed nonstandard GPU with the 
number of acres contained therein, and shall assign an allowable 

19 NMAC 15.H 



to the nonstandard GPU based upon the acreage factor for that 
acreage. 

(b) Nonstandard proration units and unorthodox locations may be 
approved by the Division according to applicable special pool 
rules or Division Rules. 

[5-30-98] 

605. C. NOMINATIONS 

(1) GAS PURCHASERS OR GAS TRANSPORTERS SHALL NOMINATE: 
Each gas purchaser or each gas transporter as herein provided shall file with the Division its 
nomination for the amount of gas which it in good faith desires to purchase and/or expects to 
transport during the ensuing allocation period from each gas pool regulated by this order. The 
purchaser may delegate the nomination responsibility to the transporter, operator, or broker by 
notifying the Division's Santa Fe office. One copy of such nomination for each pool shall be 
submitted to the Division's Santa Fe office on Form C-121-A by the first day of the month during 
which the Division will consider at its allocation hearing the nominations for the succeeding 
allocation period. The Division shall consider at its allocation hearing the nominations received, 
actual production, and such other factors as may be deemed applicable in determining the amount 
of gas that may be produced without waste during the ensuing allocation period. 

The Division Director may, at his discretion, suspend this rule whenever 
it appears that the nominations are of little or no value. [5-30-98] 

(2) SCHEDULE: The Division shall issue a gas proration schedule for each 
allocation period showing the monthly allowable for each GPU that may be produced during each 
month of the ensuing allocation period, the current classification of each GPU, and such other 
information as is necessary to show the allowable production status of each GPU on the schedule. 
The Division may issue supplemental proration schedules during an allocation period as necessary 
to show changes in GPU classification, adjustments to allowables due to changes in market 
conditions, or to reflect any other changes as the Division deems necessary. [5-30-98] 

(3) PRORATION OF ALL GAS WELLS WITHIN A POOL: The Division 
shall include in the proration schedule the gas wells in the gas pools regulated by this order 
delivering to a gas transporter, and shall include in the proration scnedule any well which it finds 
is being unreasonably discriminated against through denial of access to a gas transportation 
facility, which is reasonably capable of handling the type of gas produced by such a well. [5-30-
98] 

19 NMAC 15.H 
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Form 3160-3 
(July 1992) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LANO MANAGEMENT ROW/APD 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau ND. 100*4136 

Expire* February U, 19M 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 5. UtM Deiitnaiion ind Serial No. 
SF-078764 

ta. Type o f W o r k 

DRILL El DEEPEN • 
b Type o f WeH 

OUWeftn e » W e s [ 3 CWia-i i SlnojeWalli^ Multtola Zooe 1 I 

6. IT I nd ian , A l lo t l re o r Tr ibe Nome 

ta. Type o f W o r k 

DRILL El DEEPEN • 
b Type o f WeH 

OUWeftn e » W e s [ 3 CWia-i i SlnojeWalli^ Multtola Zooe 1 I 

7. I f Un i t o r CA. Agreement Deatgnattaa 

Rosa Unit 

Z Name o f Operator 

Williams Production Company 
I. WeU Nam and No. 

RU-# 22A 
7 A M K » aad Telephone Tilo 

P.O. Box 3102, MS 37-2, Tulsa, OK. 74101 

I. WeU Nam and No. 

RU-# 22A 
7 A M K » aad Telephone Tilo 

P.O. Box 3102, MS 37-2, Tulsa, OK. 74101 

* . A N WeB No 

4. Location or Wefl ( F s o U t M ) 
A i Surface 

880' FNL 260' FWL, NWNW 

proposed prod. sO0t 

10. F ie ld end Pool, o r Expletnry Areo 

Blanco - MV 
4. Location or Wefl ( F s o U t M ) 

A i Surface 

880' FNL 260' FWL, NWNW 

proposed prod. sO0t 

U See,T,B,M_orBUC. 
u d Surrey o r A n n 

Section 18, T31N. R5W 

14 DiBWWt Ml fef HP* P b w t i a u f rom N e r a s t T o w n a r fat Office 

Approximately 20.3 miles northeast of Navajo Dam Post Office (straight line) 
12. C o a a l y o r P a r i i n 13. Stele 

Rio Arriba NM 

] 5 Dbw«» JYom h*pe»*d (Ailfltott 
Location ia Nesrat 

Property or Lease line. Fl 260' 

t drig. nnft line. If ur/) 1 *. No. of Aerea In Leue 

2507.3 acres 

l7.No. of Aero Awripwd » Toa W«n 

231.89 acres N/2 
I &.Diitanee hum Propoflcd Location 

to KeaiM w«D DriHint. Coapjond. 

or Applied for, on thei Leue, FT 516' 

21 Elevation* (Show whether DF, RT, GH. ete) 

6515' GR 

19. FropoMd Depth 

6287' KB 

20 Rotary or Cable Tooto 

Rotary 
22. Approximate Datr Work wiD Start 

April 1,2000 
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

ST7.F f l F HOLE SIZE A GRADE OF CASING WEIGHT PKR FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

12-1/4" 9-5/8" 36# 250* 130 sx-176 cuft Type 111 
8-3/4" 7" 20# 3852' 440 sx-916 cu ft Lite 175 sx-

242 Cu ft-Type III 
6-1/4" 4-1/2" 10.5W 3752' - 6287' 80 sx-116-cuft 190 sx-276cuft 

Poz/Class H 50/50 

Williams Exploration & Production proposes to drill a vertical well to develop the Mesa Verde Formation at 
the above described location, in accordance with the attached Operation and Surface Use plans. The surface is 
under the jurisdiction of the Bureau of Land Management. Moore Anthropological Research of Aztec, NM, 
has surveyed the proposed location for Cultural Resources. The report has been submitted to your office for 
review. 

This APD also is serving as an application to obtain BLM road and pipeline on lease rights-of-way. This well will 
require the construction of a new 800-foot access road (see Pipeline & Well Plats #3 and #4). The proposed 516-
foot long pipeline would tie into the Williams Gathering System on the Rosa Unit Well #227 (see the attached 
Pipeline Plat Map # 4). 

fc*£bv$m3&xj&$um ™^«jEB) rrfp*RM^fpropo«U to deepen, give preactn preotraive j 

simcd y ^ - U ^ ^ j * y (^. .JC^L^-.— Steve Nelson 
une ud prepoacd new productive son* 

Tnte Agent 
COPIES; BLM+* WELLJRLE+1 

am February 24. 2000 

mas space for Federal or Sunt octet ute) 

Approval Due . Permit Mo . . . . . . 
Application approval does not warrant or certify than applicant holds legal of equitable title lo [hotc righta bl the suojeet leaae whlen y*>uld courje tne tppbcani to conduct operations tlwoon. 
Conditions of approval, bt any. 
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NELSON CONSULTING 

50532&5S50 

505 327 6332 

NCE SURVEYS 
P.03 

PAGE 02 

District I 

PO Box 1S80. Hope*. NM B8241-1080 

District I I 
PO Drawer- OO. Artesia, NM B8211-0719 

vtnct I I I 
1000 Rio Bra2Qfi Ra, Altec, NM B74J0 

District IV 
PO Box 20aS, Santa KB, NM 67304-2086 

State of New Mexico 
Enargy. Minerals c Natural Res arcaa OcpBrti&ent 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-10 
Revised February 21. jgg 

Instructions on bac 
Submit to Appropriate Dis t r ic t Offlc 

state Lease - a cooie 
FEe Lease - 3 Copie 

• AMENDED REPQB" 

'API Number 
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

"Pool Name •Pool Carte 

"Prooerty Code "Property Name ' W e l l Number 

17033 
ROSA UNIT 22A 

'OGRID No. 'Operator Nana ' f i l e v a t i o n 

120782 WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY 6 5 1 5 ' 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL cr l a t re. 

c 
SKt ipn 

18 31N 

' 1 r W ' - L i t I t t l Fsit (rout tne 

880 
fUTW/Staitn life) 

NORTH 260 WEST 
County 

RIO 
ARRIBA 

" E ottom Hale Location I f Different From Surface 
u. or lot no. Seetitf) TtWaMP farce cat Icn Faat from tha wrtn/5euth Una ews tAmt l ine Ceuity 

Qajita 

231.89 N/2 U 

'our Na. 

"flO-TSCtOtfABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
t a g ^ f j y , OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATE 
X rnraby cert i fy trtot r t« Inftrant lai contalMe herein * 
trve ard CMC le t* trtt Bant •( ay bmUcea end belli 

S ignature 7J 

S teve N e l s o n 
Printed Name 

Agent, Nelson Consul tin?. 
Title 
February 24, 2000 
Date 
'"SURVEYOR CERTIF ICATE 
1 haratw car 
qr i fs^r ay 
eerrart Co trw'Brti a* °—t tmHif. 

- "lilS e»t»t 0' actual PUrweye aunt tn 
« r j m r ay m«rvUlDr\ ar« trwt tf» j a n la true n 

JANUARY 21. 2000 
Date of Sur-ve; 
s i ^ t m 
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DATE: 2/09/00 

Williams 
Exploration & Production 

Operations Plan 

WELLNAME: 

LOCATION; 

ELEVATION; 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

I. GEOLOGY; 

ROSA UNIT #22A 

LotlSec.l8.T31N.R5W 
Rio Arriba Co.. NM 
6515'GR 

6287* 

Surface formation - San Jose 

FIELD: 

SURFACE; 

MINERALS: 

LEASE # 

A. FORMATION TOPS: 

Ojo Alamo 2627' 
Kirkland 2757' 
Fruitland 3147' 
Pictured Cliffs 3377' 
Lewis 3667' 

Cliff House 
Menefee 
Point Lookout 
Mancos 
Total Depth 

Blanco MV 

BLM 

Federal 

SF-07 8764 

5567' 
5612' 
5837' 
6157' 
6287' 

B. LOGGING PROGRAM: 8-3/4" IND/GR/Temp log from TD to surface. CDL interval selected 
by onsite gelogist. 6-1/4" IND/GR/Temp log fromTD to Intermediate TD. CDL interval selected by 
onsite gelogist. 

C. NATURAL GAUGES: Gauge any noticeable increases in gas flow. Record all gauges in Tour 
book and on morning reports. 

II. DRILLING 

A. MUD PROGRAM: Clear water with benex to 7" casing point. LSND to log and run pipe. 

B. BOP TESTING: While drill pipe is in use, the pipe rams will be tested not less than once each day. 
The blind rams will be tested once each trip. The drum brakes will inspected and tested each tour. 
All tests and inspections will be recorded in the tour book as to time and results. 

HI. MATERIALS 

A. CASING PROGRAM: 

CASING TYPE 
Surface 
Intermediate 
Prod. Liner 

HOLE SIZE DEPTH 
12-1/4" 250' 
8-3/4" 3852' 
6-1/4" 3752-6287' 

CASING SIZE WT. & GRADE 
9-5/8" 36# K-55 

7" 20# K-55 
4-1/2" 10.5#K-55 

B. FLOAT EQUIPMENT: 

1. SURFACE CASING: 9-5/8" notched regular pattern guide shoe. 
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Rosa Unit #22A 
Operation Plan 
Page #2 

1. INTERMEDIATE CASING; 7" cement nose guide shoe with a self- fill insert 
float. Place float one(l) joint above the shoe and five(5) centralizers, spaced 
every other joint, starting with the float collar. Place turbulent centralizers. at 
120' intervals, starting at 2800' to the surface. Total centralizers = 5 regular 
and 23 turbulent. 

2. PRODUCTION CASING: 4-1/2" whirler type cement nose guide shoe with a 
latch collar on top of 20'joint Place 20' marker joint above 5500'. 

C. CEMENTING: 
1. SURFACE: Use 130 sx (I76cu.ft.) of class "Type IIT with 2% CaCI2 and l/4# 
of cello-flake/sk (Yield = 1.39 cu.ftVsk, Weight = 14.5 #/gal.). Use 125% excess 
to circulate the surface. WOC 12 hours. Test to 1500#, 

2. INTERMEDIATE: Lead - 440sx (9I6cu.ft.)of class "Premium Lite" 65/35 Type 
III/Poz with 8% gel. 1% CaC12,and l/4# cello-flake/sk (Yield = 2.09 cu.ft,/sk. 
Weight = 12.1 #/gal.). Tail - 175sx (242cu.ft.) of class "Type IE" with. 1% CaCl2. 
and l/4# cello-flakc/sk (Yield = 1.39 cu.ft./sk. Weight = 14.5#/gal.). Use 100 
excess in lead and tail to circulate to surface. Total volume - 1158 cu.ft. WOC 12 
hours. Test to 1500#. 

3. PRODUCTION LINER: Lead - 80sx(116 cu.ft.) of Poz/Class H. 50/50 with 4 % 
gel. 0.4% FL-50. \% CaC12, (Yield = 1.45 cu.ft./sk. Weight = 13.2 #/gal.) Taii -
I90sx (276 cu.ft.) of Poz/Class H, 50/50 with 4 % gel, 0.4% FL-50, 1% CaCl2,4% 
Phenoseal and l/4# cello-flake/sk (Yield = 1.46 cu.ft./sk. Weight = 13.2 #/gal.) 
Displace cement at a minimum of 8 BPM. Use 50% excess in lead and tail to cover 
liner top. Total volume 390 cuft. WOC 12 hours. 

IV COMPLETION 

1. Run Cement Bond Log across all intervals to be perforated and find Top of Cement behind all casing strings. 

B. PRESSURE TEST 

1. Pressure test 7" & 4-1/2" casing to 3300# for 15 minutes. 

C. STIMULATION 

1. Stimulate Point Lookout with approximately S0,000# of 20/40 sand in slick water. 
2. Isolate Point Lookout with a CIBP. 
3. Perforate the Menefee/Cliff House as determined from the open hole logs. 
4. Stimulate with approximately 80,000# of 20/40 sand in slick water. 
5. Test each zone before removing bridge plugs. 

P. RUNNING TUBING 

I.Mesa Verde: Run 2-3/8", 4.7#, J-55, EUE tubing with a SN (1.91" ID) on top of bottom joint. Land tubing 
approximately 50' above the bottom Point Lookout perforation. ^— S 

A. CBL 

David Spitz .e££<r 

Engineer, Production & Drilling 
file:#22A.opp 
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WILUAMS PWPU6TION COMPANY ROSA UNIT * 2 2 A 
©SO' FNL < 260' FHL, SECTION IS, T3IN, R5W, NKP.M. 

W> 

wm IF 
n 1 i l rYr l fA 
V \ **- 1 ' / / j t f / j 
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EXHIBIT 1 
505 327 6332 P.07 

8 0 ? S T A C K ARRAHCEMEMT 

2 

A l l raa type preventers and related equipment v i l l be hydraulically tested 
At nipple-up and after any use under pressure to ISOO ps i . The blind rams 
wi l l be hydraulically activated and checked for operational readiness each 
time pipe i s pulled oyt of the hole. All checks of the BOP stack and equipment 
wi l l be noted on the daily d r i l l i n g report. The BOP equipment w i l l include a 
cock with handle, floor safety valve with change overs for each tool joint 
in the string, and choke manifold a l l rated to 2000 psi. 
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EXHIBIT 2 

Chote Manifold & Accumulate*Schematic 

' Hydraulic 
Closing Uoil 
(Accumulator 

Blind Ram Contra! Valve — •• • £3-
Pipe Rani Control Valve ^ 

Choke Line Control Valve-
fgj-

To Mtrd Tanks 
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GENERAL ROSA UNIT DRILLING PLAN 

OSAUNTTBOUNOARJES: T3W. R04W: Al - Eoept McSom 32̂ 39; T31H. ROSW: Al-E»se<»icflom1 * 2 
T3IN, ROCW: A l . Ejeept section* 8,7,16.20.2746: T32N, ROCW: Seebom 32-36 

ORMATION CHARACTERISTICS: ' 

FORMATION LITHOLOGY WATER GAS OIL OVER 
PRES. 

LOST 
CIRC. 

NACIMIENTO IntabeddaJ shale*, sfltslones * sandstones no no no no no 

OJO ALAMO Sandstone & conglomerates wf knaes ef shale fresh no no no no 

WRUAND Shale w/ hlen^dded sandstones no poss. no no no 

FRUmAND Inter, SS. SKSlSH « Coals w/ Carb. SS. S1SL SH yes )W no pass. no 

'ICTURED CUFFS Masshv Sandstone w/ thin Interbedded Shales poss. ye pess. no poss. 

LEWIS Shale w/ thin Interbedded sandstones 4 sBtstone* no poss. no no no 

CUFF HOUSE Transgressive sandstone peas. yes no no no 

MENEFEE Sandstones. Carb shales & coal po*s. yes no no no 

POINT LOOKOUT Regressive coastal barrier sandstone pbss. yt* pass. no y» 

MANCOS • Martha shale no no no no no 

DRILUNG 

'otenbat Hazards 

1. There are no overpressured zones expected in this %veS. 

2. No H2S zones wW be permitted while drilling Oils welt. 

Mud Syst em 

1. Surface: The surface note <tM be drilled wflh a Low-sands Non-Dispersed system witn starch and test circulation rnateral as 
needed. Expected mud weights win be In Ihe B.4 to 9.0 f /gal range, Vhcosft** will be In the 30 to 60 sec/qrt range 
as needed lo remove drDl cuttings. 

2. intermediate: The Intermediate hole will be drilled with dear water and Bene* to TO where the wefl wis be mudded Up to log and 
run casing. The mud system wPl be Low-soDds Non-Dispersed w8h mud weights In Ihe 9 to 10 #/gal range as 
needed to control Ihe wet. Vtaeocltie* will be In the 45 to 55 range as needed lo support sny weight material. The 
weight material wffl consist of Barile. 

3. Production: The weU wU be drilled using natural gas from Ihe fintennediatt easing point to TD. 
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ROSA UNIT PORE PRESSURES 

FORMATION DEPTH FRAC GRADIENT PORE PRESSURE RESERVOIR PRESS 

FRUITLAND 2960 0.69 1573 
W 

1400 

PICTURED CLIFFS 3200 0.6S 1520 1400 

CUFF HOUSE 5200 0.50 1300 1200 

MENEFEE 5350 O.SO 1338 1200 

POINT LOOKOUT 56S0 0.46, 1201 1200 

GALLUP 6600 0.SS 2210 2000 

DAKOTA 7850 0.6S 3729 2600 

Based eo: F -1/3(1 *2P£/t) Where F *> Frac Gradient 
pr=(3F-)D/2 P f * Pore Pressure 

D " Depth . 
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MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE PLAN 
ROSA UNIT Well #22A 

1. Existing Roads: 

All existing roads used to access the proposed location are shown on the attached Plat 
Map #1 and shall continue to be maintained in the same or belter condition than presently 
maintained. 

2. Planned Access Roads: 

The proposed Rosa Unit Well #22A would require the construction of 800 feet of new 
access road, and would begin at an existing gas field road. The new access road would 
be maintained in at least the same manner and like current condition as all other gas field 
roads in the vicinity, and will be upgraded where necessary to provide uninterrupted 
access to the proposed well location. 

3. Location of Existing WeUs: 

There are approximately 23 existing wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed Rosa 
Unit Well #22A (see Plat Map #1). 

4. Location of Production Facilities: 

The production facilities would be located on the drill pad. The actual placement of this 
equipment would be determined when the well's production characteristics can be 
evaluated after well completion. 

The 4-1/2-inch diameter, 516-foot long buried steel pipeline would be constructed. The 
pipe wall thickness would be 0.188-inch, and the wall strength would be 1,750 PGSI. 
The proposed Rosa Unit Well #22 A well would be connected to the Williams Gathering 
System and would tie into the Rosa Unit Well #227. The well pipeline would not be used 
for the transporting of natural gas for the purpose of drilling the Rosa Unit Well #22A 
(Refer to attached Plat Map #4 for pipeline tie-in details). 

To protect wildlife and livestock, the reserve pit would be fenced. Appropriate dikes 
would enclose tanks placed on the well pad that would be used during the production 
process. 

Upon completion of the drilling process, the well location and surrounding area would be 
cleared of all debris. 

5. Water Supply: 

Water for the drilling and completion operations would be hauled by truck from Navajo 
Lake, La Jara waterhole. 

1 
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6. Source of Construction Materials: 

No additional construction materials would be required to construct the proposed well 
location. 

7. Methods for Handling Waste Disposal: 

a. The drill cuttings, fluids, and completion fluids would be placed in the 
reserve pit. Three sides of the reserve pit would be fenced prior to setting 
the rig on location and beginning the drilling process. Upon completion of 
the proposed well the reserve pit would be allowed to dry, and materials 
remaining in the reserve pit would be buried. The reserve pit would be 
back-filled, leveled, and re-contoured to prevent any materials from being 
transported via run-off into any existing watersheds. The portion of the 
well location not needed for the production facilities would then be re-
contoured, leveled, and reseeded with the appropriate BLM stipulated seed 
mixture. 

b. All garbage and trash would be placed in a metal trash cage. All trash 
would be hauled off to a State of New Mexico approved landfill for 
disposal. 

c. Portable toilets would be provided and maintained for human use during 
the drilling and completion operations (see Plat Map #2). 

8. Ancillary Facilities: 

Ancillary facilities are to be based on the proposed wells productivity. See the proposed 
gathering pipeline for this proposed well on Plat Map # 4. 

9. Well Site Layout: 

A cross section of the drill pad with the approximate cuts, fills, and pad orientation is 
attached as Plat # 3. Location of the drilling equipment, rig orientation, and access road 
is on the attached Plat Maps #2 and #3. 

10. Plans for Restoration of Surface: 

When the proposed well is abandoned, the well location and access road would be 
restored to as near its original condition as possible. The area would be seedbed prepped 
and reseeded with the appropriate BLM seed mixture. 

Should the proposed well be productive, areas not used in production would be re-
contoured and reseeded with the BLM stipulated seed mixture. Production equipment 
would be painted the color designated by the BLM to blend into the surrounding 
ecosystem. 

2 
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11. Surface Ownership: 

The Bureau of Land Management, Farmington Field Office is the surface managing 
agency. 

12. Other Information: 

The proposed well is within the Rosa Big Game Wintering Habitat Area and has a 
seasonal closure of December 1 to April 1 for any surface disturbing activities. 

The soils in the proposed well location area exist of alluvial, eolian, and colluvium 
material derived from sandstone and shale. 

Moore Anthropological Research of Aztec, NM, has submitted the Cultural Resources 
Survey Report to the BLM. 

Cabresto Canyon an arm of Navajo Reservoir is approximately one mile northeast of the 
proposed well. 

13. Lessee's or Operator's Representative: 

Steve Nelson, President 
Nelson Consulting, Inc. 
600 Reilly Ave. 
Farmington, NM 87401 

14. Certification: 

I hereby certify that L or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the 
proposed drill-site and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which 
presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, 
true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be 
performed by Williams Exploration and Production, and its contractors and 
subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is 
approved. This statement is subject to 18 U.S. Code 1001 for the filing ofa false 
statement. 

February 24, 2000 
Steve Nelson, President 

3 
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Williams Production Company 
Rosa Unit Well # 22A 
Existing Roads & Wells in One-Mile Radius 
Plat Map # 1 
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WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY ROSA UNIT022A 
880' FNL&260'FWL> SECTION 18, T31N, RSW, NMPM 

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY. NEWMEXICO 
GROUND ELEVATION: 6515' 

F4 © 

C3< 

RESERVE PIT 
5S* X I40 ' 

*] 

PRAIN TO RESERVE PIT P I T 
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, LAYDOWN N-44-E 
125" ^ 

UJ 
Q 

g 
s 

in 
CN 

<S>F5 

© -o-

6525 ' 
F3515' 
6 5 0 5 ' 

P l a t Map #3 
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Foim-3160 3 
(July 1992) 

UN.. £D STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ROW/APD 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. 10044136 

Expires: February 28,1995 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRIH-.QRrPEE^EN 

DRILL M 
la. Type of Work 

b. Type ef WeB 

OilWellO GasWeL^I Other I I 

DEEPEN • G" 

Single Weill 

1 1 f 

Multiple Zone • 
- 2. Nune of Operator 

Williams Exploration & Production 
i . Address aaa Telephone No 

P.O. Box 3102, MS 37-2, Tulsa, OK. 74101 

4. Locatioa of Well (Footages) 
At Surface 

1085' FSL 790" FWL (SESW) 

At proposed prod, sone Same 

5. Leue Designation and Serial No. 

SF-078764 

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 

7. If Unit or CA. Agreement Designation 

Rosa Unit 

8. WeU Name and No. 

RU-# 182 

9. API WeU No. 

10. Field and Pool, or Expiatory Area 

Blanco - MV 

11. Set, T, I t , M , or BLK. 
and Survey or Area 

Section 18.T31N, R5W 

14. Distance in Miles and Directions from Nearest Town or Post Office 

20.2 miles East Navajo Dam Post Office (straight line) 

12. County or Parish 

Rio Arriba 
13. Stete 

NM 

15.Distance from Proposed (Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any) 
Location to Nearest 

Property or Lease Une, Ft 7 9 0 ' 

16.No. of Acres in Lease 

2507.3 acres 

17.No. of Acres Assigned to This WeU 

231.83 acres S/2 
18.Distance from Proposed Location 

to Nearest WeU Drilling, Completed, 

or Applied for, on this Lease, FT 2 0 0 ' 

19. Proposed Depth 

6107' 

20.Rotary or Cable Tools 

Rotary 
21.Elevations (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc) 

6335' GR 
22. Approximate Date Work wUl Start 

April 1,2000 

22. Approximate Date Work wUl Start 

April 1,2000 
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE & GRADE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

12-1/4" 9-5/8" 36# 250' 130 sx-176 cuft Type III 
8-3/4" 7" 20# 3672' 410 sx-862 cu ft Lite 175 sx-

242 Cu ft-Type III 
6-1/4" 4-1/2" 10.5# 3572'-6107' 70 sx-150-cuft 110 sx-240cuft 

Lite HS 65/35 

Williams Exploration & Production proposes to drill a vertical well to develop the Mesa Verde Formation at 
the above described location, in accordance with the attached Operation and Surface Use plans. The location has 
been surveyed for Cultural Resources by Moore Antropological Research. The report has been submitted to your 
office for review. 

This APD also is serving as an application to obtain BLM road and pipeline rights-of-way. This well will be 
accessed by constructing approximately 150-feet of a new re-routed access road which ties into an existing road 
(see plat #4). The proposed 245-foot long pipeline would tie into the Williams Gathering System (see the attached 
Plat Map #4). 

0Pi\-\ ING OPERATIONS AUIHORIZED ARE 
IMs atfJoi,. saSgwf ts twtalcsS ^ SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH ATTACHED 
procedural review purstxaai to 43 CFR 3*65 3 r i " ^-• i c w 
and api**-pursuant .to 43 CFH 3185.4, "GENERAL REyuhuvltrtiS 



William 

DATE: 11/30/99 

Exploration & Production 
Operations Plan 

WELLNAME: ROSA UNIT #182 FIELD; Blanco MV 

LOCATION: 

ELEVATION: 

SESWSecl8,T31N, R5W 
Rio Arriba Co., NM 
6335'GR 

SURFACE: 

MINERALS: 

BLM 

Federal 

TOTAL DEPTH: 6107' LEASE # SF-078764 

I. GEOLOGY: Surface formation - San Jose 

A. FORMATION TOPS: 

Ojo Alamo 2447' 
Kirkland 2577' 
Fruitland 2967' 
Pictured Cliffs 3197' 
Lewis 3487' 

Cliff House 
Menefee 
Point Lookout 
Mancos 
Total Depth 

5387' 
5432' 
5657" 
5977' 
6107' 

B. LOGGING PROGRAM: 8-3/4" IND/GR/Temp log from TD to surface. CDL interval selected 
by onsite gelogist. 6-1/4" IND/GR/Temp log from TD to Intermediate TD. CDL interval selected by 
onsite gelogist. 

C. NATURAL GAUGES: Gauge any noticeable increases in gas flow. Record all gauges in Tour 
book and on morning reports. 

II. DRILLING 

A. MUD PROGRAM: Clear water with benex to 7" casing point. LSND to log and run pipe. 

B. BOP TESTING: While drill pipe is in use, the pipe rams will be tested not less than once each day. 
The blind rams will be tested once each trip. The drum brakes will inspected and tested each tour. 
All tests and inspections will be recorded in the tour book as to time and results. 

III. MATERIALS 

A. CASING PROGRAM: 

CASING TYPE 
Surface 
Intermediate 
Prod. Liner 

HOLE SIZE DEPTH CASING SIZE WT. & GRADE 
12-1/4" 250' 9-5/8" 36#K-55 
8-3/4" 3672' 7" 20#K-55 
6-1/4" 3572'-6107' 4-1/2" 10.5#K-55 

B. FLOAT EQUIPMENT: 

1. SURFACE CASING: 9-5/8" notched regular pattern guide shoe. 



Rosa Unit #182 
Operation Plan 
Page #2 

1. INTERMEDIATE CASING: 7" cement nose guide shoe with a self- fill insert 
float. Place float one(l) joint above the shoe and five(5) centralizers, spaced 
every other joint, starting with the float collar. Place turbulent centralizers, at 
120' intervals, starting at 2625' to the surface. Total centralizers = 5 regular 
and 22 turbulent. 

2. PRODUCTION CASING: 4-1/2" whirler type cement nose guide shoe with a 
latch collar on top of 20' joint. Place 20' marker joint above 5300'. 

C. CEMENTING: 
1. SURFACE: Use 130 sx (176cu.ft.) of class "Type III" with 2% CaC12 and l/4# 
of cello-flake/sk (Yield = 1.39 cu.ft./sk, Weight = 14.5 #/gal.). Use 125% excess 
to circulate the surface. WOC 12 hours. Test to 1500#. 

2. INTERMEDIATE: Lead - 410sx (862cu.ft.)of class "Premium Lite" 65/35 Type 
HI/Poz with 8% gel, 1% CaC12,and l/4# cello-flake/sk (Yield = 2.09 cu.ft/sk, 
Weight = 12.1 #/gal.). Tail-175sx (242cu.ft.) of class "Type III" with, 1% CaC12, 
and l/4# cello-flake/sk(Yield = 1.39 cu.ft./sk, Weight = 14.5#/gal.). Use 100 
excess in lead and tail to circulate to surface. Total volume = 1104 cu.ft. WOC 12 
hours. Test to 1500#. 

3. PRODUCTION LINER: Lead - 70sx (150 cu.ft.) of class "Premium Lite HS" 
65/35, Type III/Poz with 6 % gel, 0.5% FL-52,1% CaC12, (Yield = 2.13 cu-ft/sk, 
Weight = 12.3 #/gal.) Tail - llOsx (240 cu.ft.) of class" Premium Lite HS "65/35, 
Type III/Poz with 6 % gel, 0.5% FL-52, 1% CaC12,4% Phenoseal and l/4# cello-
flake/sk (Yield = 2.16 cu.ft./sk, Weight = 12.3 #/gal.) Displace cement at a 
minimum of 8 BPM. Use 50% excess in lead and tail to cover liner top. Total 
volume 390 cuft. WOC 12 hours. 

IV COMPLETION 

1. Run Cement Bond Log across all intervals to be perforated and find Top of Cement behind all casing strings. 

B. PRESSURE TEST 

1. Pressure test 7" & 4-1/2" casing to 330O# for 15 minutes. 

C. STIMULATION 

1. Stimulate Point Lookout with approximately 80,000# of 20/40 sand in slick water. 
2. Isolate Point Lookout with a CIBP. 
3. Perforate the Menefee/Cliff House as determined from the open hole logs. 
4. Stimulate with approximately 80,000# of 20/40 sand in slick water. 
5. Test each zone before removing bridge plugs. 

D. RUNNING TUBING 

1. Mesa Verde: Run 2-3/8", 4.7#, J-55, EUE tubing with a SN (1.91" JD) on top of bottom joint. Land tubing 
approximately 50' above the bottom Point Lookout perforation. ^ / 

A. CBL 

Engineer, Production & Drilling 
file:#182.opp 
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Instructions on. back 
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OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION "a te Lease - j Cooies 
PO ,Box-,-208S ry 

Santa F e , ^ ' ' 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 0 8 8 - ' J _ 
n AMENDED REPORT 

r~w" 

L 

WELL LOCATION ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

'API Number •Pool Code 'Fool Name 

r s i C o d e 'Property Name 
ROSA UNIT 

'well Numb* 

182 
• ••-4»;n No. 

WILLIAMS 
'Operator Name 
PRODUCTION COMPANY 

'Elevation 

6335 ' 

Section 

18 
TownafiO 

31N 

Townfjnip 

"Range 

5W 
Loc Ian 

1 0 Surface Loca t ion 
Norttl/Souui line Feet from the 

1085 SOUTH 
Feet from tn» 

790 
East/Heat line 

WEST 

" B o t t o m Hole Loca t ion I f D i f f e r e n t From Sur face 

MIO 
ARRIBA 

Range Lot Idn 

• S " ^ . Aires I " Jo i n t qr I n f i l l u Consolidation Code "OrtJer No. 

Peet from the North/South line Feet fnoji tie East/Vtest line 

: GWABLE WILL BE ASSI6NE0 TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOUOAiEO 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION , 

'JD 

n 

1 1 8 6 . 6 8 ' 

LOT 1 

2640.00 

LOT 2 

'J3 rn 

18-

LOT 3 

LOT 4 

1184.70' , 

Printed Name 
Agent, Nelson Consulting 

2640 .00 

O 
O 

o 
CO 
ru 
in 

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I heresy cert iry that the infarratiO" contained f s Win (a 
t r m an) cooe late ta the best ef »y knffu]«<Jg» enc ceu«' 

Signature 
S r p y p N p l s n n 

Title 
December 22. 1999 
•ate 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
1 rweo* cer t i fy thet the *e l l location jrox« o>> i n s ons 
Has CloUaO from f ie ld notes nf actual eu-vsys nvfce Oy « 
or under my suoorvlsion, and that tfe eoi«e » cvc tn* 
correct to tne pesc of ny Mhef . 

SEPTEMBER 1, 1999 

Date of 5urv£. 
Signotire and Sapt^J&ig 
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WILUAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY ROSA UNIT #182 
1085' FSL & 790' FWL, SECTION 18, T31N, RSW, NMPM 

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEWMEXICO, GROUND ELEVATION: 6335' 
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EXHIBIT 1 

80? STACK ARRANCEKEHT 

A l l ram type preventers and related equipment v i l l be hydxaulically tested 
at nipple-up and after any use under pressure to 1500 psi. -The blind rams 
w i l l be hydraulically activated and checked for operational readiness each 
time pipe i s pulled out of the hole. A l l checks of the BOP stack and equipment 
w i l l be noted on the daily d r i l l i n g report. The BOP equipment w i l l include a k 
cock with handle, floor safety valve with change overs for each tool j o i n t 
in the string, and choke manifold a l l rated to 2000 psi. 



EXHIBIT 2 

Choke MsnfoldA Accumulate*Schematic 

' Hydraulic 
Closing UnR 
(Accurnufatof} 

Blind Ram Control Valva „ 

Pipe Raff) Conirol Valve ^ 

Choke Line Control Valve-jgj_ 

To Mud Tanks 



GENERAL ROSA UNIT DRILLING PLAN 

'SAUNIT BOUNDARIES: T31N.R04W: AJ - Except sections32-36;T31N. R05W: AI-Except sections 1 & 2 
T31N, R06W: Al - Except Mctlon* 8,7,18^0^7-36: T32N. R08VV: Sedfam 32-W 

RMATJON CHARACTERISTICS: 

FORMATION LITHOLOGY WATER GAS OIL OVER 
PRES. 

LOST 
CIRC. 

NACIMIENTO Interbedded shales, sBtstones & sandstones no no no no no 

OJO ALAMO Sandstone & conglomerates w/ tenses ef shale fresh no no no no 

WRTLANO Shale w/ interbedded sandstones no poss. no no no 

FRUITLAND Inter. SS, SRStSH & Coab W Carb. SS, SSSt, SH yes yes no poss. no 

ICTURED CUFFS Massive Sandstone w/ thin Intwtoedoed Shales poss. yes poss. no poss. 

LEWIS Shale w/ thin Interbedded sandstones & siltstones no poss. no no no 

CUFF HOUSE Transgressive sandstone poss. yes no no no 

MENEFEE Sandstones, Carb shales & coal poss. yes no no no 

'OINT LOOKOUT Regressive coastal barrier sandstone poss. yes poss. no yes 

MANCOS - Marine shate no no no no no 

DRILLING 

otential Hazards 

1. There are no overpressured zones expected in this wen. 

2. No H2S zones wilt be permitted while drilling this welt. 

lud System 

1. Surface: The surface hole win be drilled with a Low-solids Non-Dispersed system with starch and lost circulation material as 
needed. Expected mud weights will be in the 8.4 to 9.0 # /gal range. Viscosities win be In the 30 to 60 sec/qrt range 
as needed to remove drill cuttings. 

2. Intermediate: The intermediate hole wiO be drilled with clear water and Benex to TD where the well will be mudded up to log and 
run casing. The mud system will be Low-solids Non-Dispersed with mud weights In the 9 to 10 #/gal range as 
needed to control the well. VIscocHies will be in the 45 to 55 range as needed to support any weight material. The 
weight material wffl consist of Barite. 

3. Production: The well wiH be drilled using natural gas from the fintermediate casing point to TD. 



ROSA UNIT PORE PRESSURES 

FORMATION DEPTH FRAC GRADIENT PORE PRESSURE RESERVOIR PRESS 

FRUITLAND 2950 0.69 1578 
* 

1400 

PICTURED CLIFFS 3200 0.6S 1520 1400 

CLIFF HOUSE 5200 0.50 1300 1200 

MENEFEE 5350 0.50 1338 1200 

POINT LOOKOUT 5650 0.48 1201 1200 

GALLUP 6800 0.55 2210 2000 

DAKOTA 7850 0.65 3729 2600 

Based on: F = 1/3(1 +2PVO Where: F • Frac Gradient 
Pf = (3F-)D/2 Pf • Pore Pressure 

0 « Depth 



MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE PLAN 
ROSA UNIT Well #182 

1. Existing Roads: 

All existing roads used to access the proposed location are shown on the attached Plat #1, 
and shall continue to be maintained in the same or better condition than presently 
maintained. 

2. Planned Access Roads: 

Approximately 150-feet of new access road would be constructed for this location (See 
Plat Maps #3 and 4 for details). The existing access road and new access road will be 
maintained in at least the same manner and like current condition, and will be upgraded 
where necessary to provide uninterrupted access to the proposed location. 

3. Location of Existing Wells: 

The attached Plat #1 shows the 20 existing wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed 
well (Rosa Unit #182). 

4. Location of Production Facilities: 

The production facilities would be located on the drill pad. The actual placement of this 
equipment would be detennined when the well's production characteristics can be 
evaluated after well completion. 

The 4-1/2-inch diameter, 245-foot long buried steel pipeline would be constructed. The 
pipe wall thickness would be 0.188-inch, and the will strength would be 1,750 PGSI. 
The proposed RU Well #182 well would be connected to the Williams Company's 
Gathering System. The well pipeline would not be used for the transporting of natural 
gas for the purpose of drilling the RU Well # 182 (Refer to attached Plat #3 for pipeline 
tie-in details). 

To protect wildlife and livestock, the reserve pit would be fenced. Appropriate dikes 
would enclose tanks placed on the well pad that would be used during the production 
process. 

Upon completion of the drilling process, the well location and surrounding area would be 
cleared of all debris. 

5. Water Supply: 

Water for the drilling and completion operations would be hauled by truck from Navajo 
Lake or the La Jara Waterhole. 

1 



6. Source of Construction Materials: 

No additional construction materials would be required to construct the proposed well 
location. 

7. Methods for Handling Waste Disposal: 

a. The drill cuttings, fluids, and completion fluids would be placed in the 
reserve pit. Three sides of the reserve pit would be fenced prior to setting 
the rig on location and beginning the drilling process. Upon completion of 
the proposed well the reserve pit would be allowed to dry, and materials 
remaining in the reserve pit would be buried. The reserve pit would be 
back-filled, leveled, and re-contoured to prevent any materials from being 
transported via run-off into any existing watersheds. The portion of the 
well location not needed for the production facilities would then be re-
contoured, leveled, and reseeded with the appropriate BLM stipulated seed 
mixture. 

b. All garbage and trash would be placed in a metal trash cage. All trash 
would be hauled off to a State of New Mexico approved landfill for 
disposal. 

c. Portable toilets would be provided and maintained for human use during 
the drilling and completion operations. See attached Plat #2. 

8. Ancillary Facilities: 

Ancillary facilities are to be based on the proposed wells productivity. See the proposed 
gathering pipeline for this proposed well on Plat # 3. 

9. Well Site Layout: 

A cross section of the drill pad with the approximate cuts, fills, and pad orientation is 
attached as Plat # 4. Location of the drilling equipment, rig orientation, and access road 
is on the attached Plat #2. 

10. Plans for Restoration of Surface: 

When the proposed well is abandoned, the well location and access road would be 
restored to as near its original condition as possible. The area would be seedbed prepped 
and reseeded with the appropriate BLM seed mixture. 

Should the proposed well be productive, areas not used in production would be re-
contoured and reseeded with the BLM stipulated seed mixture. Production equipment 
would be painted the color designated by BLM to blend into the surrounding ecosystem. 

11. Surface Ownership: 
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The Bureau of Land Management is the surface managing agency. 

12. Other Information: 

The proposed well is within the BLM designated Rosa Big Game Wintering Range 
Habitat Area, that has a seasonal closure of December 1 to April 1. 

The soils in the proposed well location area exist of alluvial, eolian, and colluvium 
material derived from sandstone and shale. 

The Cultural Resources Survey Report has been submitted to BLM by Moore 
Anthropological Research. 

Cabresto Canyon, an arm of Navajo Lake is approximately 1.2 miles northeast of the 
proposed location at its nearest point. 

13. Lessee's or Operator's Representative: 

Steve Nelson, President 
Nelson Consulting, Inc. 
600 Reilly Ave. 
Farmington, NM 87401 

14. Certification: 

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the 
proposed drill-site and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which 
presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, 
true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be 
performed by Williams Exploration and Production, and its contractors and 
subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is 
approved. This statement is subject to 18 U.S. Code 1001 for the filing of a false 
statement. A/ 

December 17,1999 
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Williams Exploration & Production 
Rosa Unit Well #182 
Existing Roads, & Wells in One-Mile Radius 
Plat Map #1 
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Williams Exploration & Production 
Rosa Unit Well #182 
Pipeline Tie 
PlatMap#3 
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WILUAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY ROSA UNIT#182 
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Fonn 3160-3 
(July 1992) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

FORM APPROVED 
Budget Bureau No. 1004-0136 

Expires: February 28,1995 

ROW/APD 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN iM n 

5. Lease Designation and Serial No. 

3§F-078764 

la. Type of Work C~'f : f̂ ".̂  .':" f . " - i 

DRILLS DEEPEN • v " ' : - •'» 
b. Type of Well 

OaWeuf - ] GasWeU^l Other 1 1 Single WeU CRI Multiple Zone 1 1 

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 
la. Type of Work C~'f : f̂ ".̂  .':" f . " - i 

DRILLS DEEPEN • v " ' : - •'» 
b. Type of Well 

OaWeuf - ] GasWeU^l Other 1 1 Single WeU CRI Multiple Zone 1 1 

7. If Unit or CA, Agreement Designation 

Rosa Unit 

.2. Name of Operator 

Williams Exploration & Production 
8. WeU Name and No. 

RU-# 182A 
i . Addreu and idepnoueNo 

P.O. Box 3102, MS 37-2, Tulsa, OK. 74101 

8. WeU Name and No. 

RU-# 182A 
i . Addreu and idepnoueNo 

P.O. Box 3102, MS 37-2, Tulsa, OK. 74101 
9. API WeU No. 

4. Location of Well (Footage)) 
At Surface 

1070'FSL 1070'FEL (SESE) 

At proposed prod, zone SSITI© 

10. Field and Pool, or Expiatory Area 

Blanco - MV 
4. Location of Well (Footage)) 

At Surface 

1070'FSL 1070'FEL (SESE) 

At proposed prod, zone SSITI© 

11. Sec T„ IL, M., or BLK. 
and Survey or Area 

Section 18.T31N, R5W 

14. Distance in Miles nnd Directions from Nearest Town or Post Office 

20.6 miles East Navajo Dam Post Office (straight line) 
12. County or Pariah 

Rio Arriba 
13. Stete 
NM 

15.Distance from Proposed (Abo to nearest drig. unit line. If any) 
Locatioa to Nearest 

Property or Lease Line, Ft 1070' 

16.No. of Acres in Lease 

2507.3 acres 

17.No. of Acres Assigned to This WeH 

231.83 acres S/2 
U.Distance from Proposed Location 

to Nearest Well Drilling, Completed, 

or Applied for, on this Lease, FT 321' 

21.Elevation! (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc) 

6429' GR 

19. Proposed Depth 

6209' 

20 Rotary or Cable Tools 

Rotary 
22. Approximate Date Work will Start 

April 1,2000 
PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE OF HOLE SIZE & GRADE OF CASING WEIGHT PER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

12-1/4" 9-5/8" 36# 250' 130sx-176 cuft Type III 
8-3/4" 7" 20# 3771' 430 sx-892 cu ft Lite 175 sx-

242 Cu ft-Type III 
6-1/4" 4-1/2" 10.5# 3671' -6209' 70 sx-150-cuft 110 sx-240cuft 

Lite HS 65/35 

Williams Exploration & Production proposes to drill a vertical well to develop the Mesa Verde Formation at 
the above described location, in accordance with the attached Operation and Surface Use plans. The location has 
been surveyed for Cultural Resources by Moore An topological Research. The report has been submitted to your 
office for review. 

This APD also is serving as an application to obtain BLM road and pipeline rights-of-way. This well will be 
accessed by an existing access road which accesses the Rosa Unit Well # 203 (see plat #4). The proposed 321-
foot long pipeline would tie into the Williams Gathering System (see the attached Plat Map # 4). 

process! « v i c . - ' c S i Y S 1 6 5 . 3 
ana appsa!' pursuant to 43 c.K'H 3163.4. • 1 •<•"•.iti.u Awe 

^ .e . ' - , i :;j Ci.;:v)H.iANCK VViiH ATTACKED 

7 

Si 
proposal to deepen, give present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. 

- — Steve Nelson me Agent 
COPIES: BLM+4, WELL FILE+1 

Date December 22. 1999 

(This space for Federal 

Permit No. 
Application approval, 
Conditions of appi 

APPROVED BY: 

tolds legalequitable title to those rights in 
Approval Date . 

which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

.DATE. 



DATE: 11/30/99 

Williams 
Exploration & Production 

Operations Plan 

WELLNAME: 

LOCATION: 

ELEVATION: 

TOTAL DEPTH: 

I. GEOLOGY: 

ROSA UNIT #182 A 

SESE Sec.l8,T31N,R5W 
Rio Arriba Co., NM 
6429'GR 

6206' 

Surface formation - San Jose 

FIELD: 

SURFACE: 

MINERALS: 

LEASE# 

A. FORMATION TOPS: 

Ojo Alamo 2546' 
Kirkland 2676' 
Fruitland 3066' 
Pictured Cliffs 3296' 
Lewis 3586' 

Cliff House 
Menefee 
Point Lookout 
Mancos 
Total Depth 

Blanco MV 

BLM 

Federal 

SF-078764 

5486' 
5531' 
5756' 
6076' 
6206' 

B. LOGGING PROGRAM: 8-3/4" IND/GR/Temp log from TD to surface. CDL interval selected 
by onsite gelogist. 6-1/4" IND/GR/Temp log from TD to Intermediate TD. CDL interval selected by 
onsite gelogist. 

C. NATURAL GAUGES: Gauge any noticeable increases in gas flow. Record all gauges in Tour 
book and on morning reports. 

II . DRILLING 

A. MUD PROGRAM: Clear water with benex to 7" casing point. LSND to log and run pipe. 

B. BOP TESTING: While drill pipe is in use, the pipe rams will be tested not less than once each day. 
The blind rams will be tested once each trip. The drum brakes will inspected and tested each tour. 
AH tests and inspections will be recorded in the tour book as to time and results. 

III . MATERIALS 

A. CASING PROGRAM: 

CASING TYPE 
Surface 
Intermediate 
Prod. Liner 

HDT FST7F DEPTH CASING SIZE WT. & GRADE 
12-1/4" 250' 9-5/8" 36#K-55 
8-3/4" 3771' 7" 20#K-55 
6-1/4" 3671'-6206' 4-1/2" 10.5#K-55 

B. FLOAT EQUIPMENT: 

1. SURFACE CASING: 9-5/8" notched regular pattern guide shoe. 



Rosa Unit#182A 
Operation Plan 
Page #2 

1. INTERMEDIATE CASING: 7" cement nose guide shoe with a self- fill insert 
float. Place float one(l) joint above the shoe and five(5) centralizers, spaced 
every other joint, starting with the float collar. Place turbulent centralizers, at 
120' intervals, starting at 2725' to the surface. Total centralizers = 5 regular 
and 23 turbulent. 

2. PRODUCTION CASING: 4-1/2" whirler type cement nose guide shoe with a 
latch collar on top of 20' joint. Place 20' marker joint above 5400'. 

C. CEMENTING: 
1. SURFACE: Use 130 sx (176cu.ft.) of class "Type II I" with 2% CaC12 and l/4# 
of cello-flake/sk (Yield = 1.39 cu.ft/sk, Weight = 14.5 #/gal.). Use 125% excess 
to circulate the surface. WOC 12 hours. Test to 1500#. 

2. INTERMEDIATE: Lead - 430sx (892cu.ft.)of class "Premium Lite" 65/35 Type 
III/Poz with 8% gel, 1% CaC12,and l/4# cello-flake/sk (Yield = 2.09 cu.ft./sk, 
Weight = 12.1 #/gal.). Tail - 175sx (242cu.ft.) of class "Type IU" with, 1 % CaC12, 
and l/4# cello-flake/sk(Yield = 1.39 cu.ft./sk, Weight = 14.5#/gal.). Use 100 
excess in lead and tail to circulate to surface. Total volume = 1143 cu.ft. WOC 12 
hours. Test to 1500#. 

3. PRODUCTION LINER: Lead - 70 sx (150 cu.ft.) of class "Premium Lite HS" 
65/35,Type III/Poz with 6 % gel, 0.5% FL-52, 1% CaC12, (Yield = 2.13 cu.ft./sk, 

Weight = 12.3 #/gal.) Tail - llOsx (240 cu.ft.) of class" Premium Lite HS "65/35, 
Type III/Poz with 6 % gel, 0.5% FL-52,1% CaC12,4% Phenoseal and l/4# cello-
flake/sk (Yield = 2.16 cu.ft/sk, Weight = 12.3 #/gal.) Displace cement at a 
minimum of 8 BPM. Use 50% excess in lead and tail to cover liner top. Total 
volume 390 cuft. WOC 12 hours. 

IV COMPLETION 

1. Run Cement Bond Log across all intervals to be perforated and find Top of Cement behind all casing strings. 

B. PRESSURE TEST 

1. Pressure test 7" & 4-1/2" casing to 3300# for 15 minutes. 

C. STIMULATION 

1. Stimulate Point Lookout with approximately 80,000# of 20/40 sand in slick water. 

2. Isolate Point Lookout with a CIBP. 
3. Perforate the Menefee/Cliff House as determined from the open hole logs. 
4. Stimulate with approximately 80,000# of 20/40 sand in slick water. 
5. Test each zone before removing bridge plugs. 

D. RUNNING TUBING 

1. Mesa Verde: Run 2-3/8", 4.7#, J-55, EUE tubing with a SN (1.91" ID) on top ofbottom joint. Land tubing 
approximately 50' above the bottom Point Lookout perforation. / f / 

A. CBL 

David Spitz ^ 
Engineer, Production & Drilling 

file:#182A.opp 
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Submit ta Appropriate D is t r i c t Office 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION State Lease - < Cooies 
irPO r&ox ^08Bn . -w F e s L e a s e ~ Ccotfs 

Santa "r^;-NNflc37Sb4^2088 _ 
• AMENDED R;PORT 

1 .Wi :--/?3a. 53nt3 Fe. NM 87504-2088 

WELL LOCATION ANO ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 ' 'API Numoer 

i 

'Pool Code J HOOI Name 

|~ " " . • r i f Code 'Property Name 

R05A UNIT 
'Well N..r; 

182 A 

1 
L . 

'ooerator Name 

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY 
•Elevat 

B4?9 
1 0 Surface Location 

Section 

18 31N 

Section 

* . - « , u Joint or I n / i l l '* Consolidation Coda "Ordsr No 

Ranga 

5W 
Lot ion Fast we 

1070 
1 1 Bot tom Hole Locat ion I 

Township I flange Lot ICT* foot from the 

Nortn/50Uth l in? 

SOUTH 
Fast from tn« 

1070 
fast/Most Jjns 

EAST ~jt "•" P. 

A R - ' ^ A 

D i f f e r e n t From Surface 
Feet (row t«e Nortn/Soutn lina EaSt/HeSt l i n e 

OWABLE WILL 8E ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSQL7l.M~-0 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE OIVISION 

" O P E R A T O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
X ncraby cert i fy t rut tna if l fo/vwicft con»int j -*-*;.•> 1! 
true ard eoaplcU tn t r * Ogee. 0 ' «y Icnoulro^i wl-.S' 

Signature 

S teve N e l s 
Printed Name 

Agent. Nelson Consulting 
Title 
December. 22. 1999 
Oate 

ON 19 
SURVEYOR CERTIF IC 

t fwrtay e w t i r * trae tra m u location ice>.» i - ) s 

was olottsd from f m d nat»s ol actual */•»«/•, ov 
or uraar ay syc»rv(s|»n, and tn»5 ths sva n • - * *-c 
corrsc; to thu a n \ at my Mlia. ' 

AUGUST IS, 199; 
Date of Survey 
S i g n 



• 1 " • 630 000 FEET (WEST) IJgOOO,, E 11 107 
1 MILE 

oo tCCO 1000 FEET 

I KILOMETER 

929 

STANDARDS 
25, OR RESTON, VIRGINIA 22092 
WAHABLE ON REQUEST 

NEW MEXICO 

L r 

R0AD CLASSIFICATION' 

Light-duty _. Unimproved dirt 

QUADRANGLE LOCATION 

Revisions shown in purple and woodland compiled from 
serial photographs taken 1981 and other source data 
Part.al field check by U.S. Forest Service. Map edited 1982 

BANCOS MESA -NW. N. MEX 
(FORMERLY ROSA) 

N3652.5-W10722.5/7.5 

1954 
PHOTOREVISED 1982 
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WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY ROSA UNIT#182A 
1070' FSL & 1070' FSL, SECTION 18, T31N, RSW, NMPM 
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EXHIBIT 1 

805 STACK ARRJLHCEHEHT 

J 

2 

A l l ram type preventers and r e l a t ed equipment w i l l be hydrau l ica l ly tested 
at nipple-up and a f t e r any use under pressure to 1500 psi . , -The b l i n d rams 
w i l l be hyd rau l i c a l l y act ivated and checked for operational readiness each 
time pipe i s p u l l e d ovt of the hole. A l l checks of the BOP stack and equipment 
w i l l be noted on the daily d r i l l i n g report . The BOP equipment w i l l include a 
cock wi th handle, f loo r safety valve with change overs f o r each too l j o i n t 
i n the s t r i n g , and choke manifo ld a l l rated to 2000 p s i . 



EXHIBIT 2 

Choke Msnfold&AcamulafotSchematic 
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Blind Ram Control Valve 

Pipg Ram Conirol Valve ^ 

Choke Line Control Valve-

ToMudTanJcs 



GENERAL ROSA UNIT DRJLUNG PLAN 

OSAUNITBOUNDARIES: T31N, R04W: Ai«Es^Me&Xtt32<*,niN.RO$VV: Al• EaMftMC&n*U2 
T31N, ROW. Al - E n * * sections 8,7.18,20,27-M: T32N, ROW. Sector* 32-36 

ORMATtON CHARACTERISTICS: 

FORMATION LITHOLOGY WATER GAS OIL OVER 
PRES. 

LOST 
CIRC. 

NACIMIENTO Interbedded shales, s&stones & sandstones no no no no no 

OJO ALAMO Sandstone & conglomerates w/ lenses of shale fresh no no no no 

KJRTLANO Shata W Interbedded sandstones no poss. no no no 

FRUmANO Inter. SS, SKSLSH & Coab w/ Carb. SS, SRSt, SH yw y« no poss. no 

PICTURED CUFFS Masses Sandstone w/ thin Interbedded Shales poss. y« poss. no poss. 

LEWIS Shale w/ thin Interbedded sandstones & siltstones no poss. no no no 

CUFF HOUSE Transgressive sandstone poss. y« no no no 

MENEFEE Sandstones, Carb shales & coal poss. y« no no no 

POINT LOOKOUT Regressive coastal barrier sandstone poss. y« poss. no yes I 

MANCOS • Marine shak no no no no no 

DRILUNG 

'otential Hazards 

1. There are no overpressured zones expected In this weD. 

2. No H2S zones will be permitted while drilling this well. 

Vud System 

1. Surface: The surface hole wffl be drilled with a Low-solids Non-Dispersed system with starch and lost circulation material as 
needed. Expected mud weights win be In the 8.4 to 9.0 # /ga! range. Viscosities will be In the 30 to 60 sec/qrt range 
as needed to remove drill cuttings. 

2. Intermediate: The Intermediate hole wiD be drilled with clear water and Benex to TO where the well wU be mudded up to tog and 
run casing. The mud svstem will be Low-solids Non-Dispersed with mud weights In the 9 to 10 #/gat range as 
needed to control the weB. ViscocXies will be In the 45 to 55 range as needed to support any weight material. The 
weight material win consist of Barite. 

3. Production: The well win be drilled using natural gas from Ihe rintermediate casing point to TD. 



ROSA UNIT PORE PRESSURES 

FORMATION OEPTH FRAC GRADIENT PORE PRESSURE RESERVOIR PRESS 

FRUrriANO 2350 0.69 1578 1400 

PICTURED CLIFFS 3200 0.6S 1520 1400 

CUFF HOUSE 5200 0.50 1300 1200 

MENEFEE 5350 O.SO 1338 1200 

POINT LOOKOUT 5650 0.48 1201 1200 

GALLUP 6800 0.55 2210 2000 

DAKOTA 7850 0.65 3729 2600 

Based on: F = l/3(H2Pt/D Where: F «= Frac Gradient 
Pf°(3F-)D/2 Pf» Pore Pressure 

0 = Depth 



MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE PLAN 
ROSA UNIT Well #182A 

1. Existing Roads: 

All existing roads used to access the proposed location are shown on the attached Plat #1, 
and shall continue to be maintained in the same or better condition than presently 
maintained. 

2. Planned Access Roads: 

The well would be accessed by an existing road (the Rosa Unit Well # 203) and would 
not require any new road construction for this location (See Plat Maps #3 and 4 for 
details). The existing access road and new access road will be maintained in at least the 
same manner and like current condition, and will be upgraded where necessary to provide 
uninterrupted access to the proposed location. 

3. Location of Existing Wells: 

The attached Plat #1 shows the 15 existing wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed 
well (Rosa Unit #182A). 

4. Locationof Production Facilities: 

The production facilities would be located on the drill pad. The actual placement of this 
equipment would be determined when the well's production characteristics can be 
evaluated after well completion. 

The 4-1/2-inch diameter, 321-foot long buried steel pipeline would be constructed. The 
pipe wall thickness would be 0.188-inch, and the wall strength would be 1,750 PGSI. 
The proposed RU Well #182A well would be connected to the Williams Company's 
Gathering System. The well pipeline would not be used for the transporting of natural 
gas for the purpose of drilling the RU Well # 182 A (Refer to attached Plat #3 for pipeline 
tie-in details). 

To protect wildlife and livestock, the reserve pit would be fenced. Appropriate dikes 
would enclose tanks placed on the well pad that would be used during the production 
process. 

Upon completion of the drilling process, the well location and surrounding area would be 
cleared of all debris. 

5. Water Supply: 

Water for the drilling and completion operations would be hauled by truck from Navajo 
Lake or the La Jara Waterhole. 

1 



6. Source of Construction Materials: 

No additional construction materials would be required to construct the proposed well 
location. 

7. Methods for Handling Waste Disposal: 

a. The drill cuttings, fluids, and completion fluids would be placed in the 
reserve pit. Three sides of the reserve pit would be fenced prior to setting 
the rig on location and beginning the drilling process. Upon completion of 
the proposed well the reserve pit would be allowed to dry, and materials 
remaining in the reserve pit would be buried. The reserve pit would be 
back-filled, leveled, and re-contoured to prevent any materials from being 
transported via run-off into any existing watersheds. The portion of the 
well location not needed for the production facilities would then be re-
contoured, leveled, and reseeded with the appropriate BLM stipulated seed 
mixture. 

b. All garbage and trash would be placed in a metal trash cage. All trash 
would be hauled off to a State of New Mexico approved landfill for 
disposal. 

c. Portable toilets would be provided and maintained for human use during 
the drilling and completion operations. See attached Plat #2. 

8. Ancillary Facilities: 

Ancillary facilities are to be based on the proposed wells productivity. See the proposed 
gathering pipeline for this proposed well on Plat # 3. 

9. Well Site Layout: 

A cross section of the drill pad with the approximate cuts, fills, and pad orientation is 
attached as Plat # 4. Location of the drilling equipment, rig orientation, and access road 
is on the attached Plat #2. 

10. Plans for Restoration of Surface: 

When the proposed well is abandoned, the well location and access road would be 
restored to as near its original condition as possible. The area would be seedbed prepped 
and reseeded with the appropriate BLM seed mixture. 

Should the proposed well be productive, areas not used in production would be re-
contoured and reseeded with the BLM stipulated seed mixture. Production equipment 
would be painted the color designated by BLM to blend into the surrounding ecosystem. 

11. Surface Ownership: 

2 



The Bureau of Land Management is the surface managing agency. 

12. Other Information: 

The proposed well is within the BLM designated Rosa Big Game Wintering Range 
Habitat Area, that has a seasonal closure of December 1 to April 1. 

The soils in the proposed well location area exist of alluvial, eolian, and colluvium 
material derived from sandstone and shale. 

The Cultural Resources Survey Report has been submitted to BLM by Moore 
Anthropological Research. 

Cabresto Canyon, an arm of Navajo Lake is approximately one mile north of the 
proposed location at its nearest point. 

13. Lessee's or Operator's Representative: 

Steve Nelson, President 
Nelson Consulting, Inc. 
600 Reilly Ave. 
Farmington, NM 87401 

14. Certification: 

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the 
proposed drill-site and access route; that I am familiar with the conditions which 
presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, 
true and correct; and, that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be 
performed by Williams Exploration and Production, and its contractors and 
subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is 
approved. This statement is subject to 18 U.S. Code 1001 for the filing of a false 
statement. A 

December 22,1999 

L 
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Williams Exploration & Production 
Rosa Unit Well# 182A 
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Rosa Unit Well# 182A 
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CONSERVATION WVtS?'* 5 

Williams. 

Williams Production Company 
One Williams Center 
P.O. Box 3102 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74101 

February 4, 2000 

Assistant District Manager, Minerals 
Bureau of Land Management 
Farmington Resource Area 
1235 La Plata Highway 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 

State of New Mexico 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
P.O. Box 1148 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1148 

State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Commission 
2040 South Pacheco 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Rosa Unit I, Sec.No.587 
San Juan and Rio Arriba Counties, New Mexico 
2000 Plan of Development 

Gentlemen: 

By letters dated February 9, April 30, August 3 and September 9, 1999, Williams Production Company as 
Rosa Unit Operator, filed the 1998 Plan of Development for the Rosa Unit. Following is a summary of the 
operations proposed under the 1999 Plan of Development: 

Well Name Formation Operations Status 

Rosa Unit #5Y Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit#12A Pictured Cliffs Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit#16B Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #16C Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #20B Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit#20C Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #21A Mesaverde Carry Over to 2000 P.O.D. 
Rosa Unit #25A Mesaverde Carry Over to 2000 P.O.D. 
Rosa Unit#30A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #34A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #44A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit Com #60 Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit Com #60A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #75 Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #75A Mesaverde Carry Over to 2000 P.O.D. 
Rosa Unit Com #129 Mesaverde Carry Over to 2000 P.O.D. 
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Well Number Formation Operations Status 

Rosa Unit Com #129A Mesaverde Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #137A (Pictured Cliffs/ Pictured Cliffs Completed/Producing 

Mesaverde Dual) Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #162 Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit#162A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #164 Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit#164A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #165 (Pictured Cliffs/ Pictured Cliffs Completed/Producing 

Mesaverde Dual) Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit#165A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #167 Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #167A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit Com #169 Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit Com #169A Mesaverde Completed/Producing 
Rosa Unit #341 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #342 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #343 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #344 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #345 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #347 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #350 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #351 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #354 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit Com #355 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #357 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit Com #358 Fruitland Carry Over to 2000 P.O D. 
Rosa Unit #500 (MV/PC/Ojo Test) Mesaverde Dropped from P.O.D. 

Pictured Cliffs Dropped from P.O.D. 
Ojo Alamo Ojo tested and abandoned, 

well deepened and topset for 
Fruitland completion - 2000 P.O.D. 

Rosa Unit #501 (PC/OjoTest) Pictured Cliffs Dropped from P.O.D. 
Ojo Alamo Dropped from P.O.D. 

Rosa Unit #502 (PC/Ojo Test) Pictured Cliffs Dropped from P.O.D. 
Ojo Alamo Dropped from P.O.D. 

Rosa Unit #503 (PC/Ojo Test) Pictured Cliffs Dropped from P.O.D. 
Ojo Alamo Dropped from P.O.D. 

Rosa Unit #504 (PC/Ojo Test) Pictured Cliffs Dropped from P.O.D. 
Ojo Alamo Dropped from P.O.D. 

Rosa Unit #505 Ojo Alamo Dropped from P.O.D. 
Rosa Unit #506 Ojo Alamo Dropped from P.O.D. 
Rosa Unit #507 Pictured Cliffs Dropped from P.O.D. 

The Participating Areas which have been established in the Rosa Unit are as follows: 

Formation Revision Effective 

Mesaverde Fifteenth January 1, 1983 
Dakota Ninth January 1,1992 
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Attached are maps of each of the producing formations within the Rosa Unit showing the boundaries of 
the Participating Areas as applicable. There were no wells commingled within the Rosa Unit during 1999. 

Pursuant to Section 9 of the Rosa Unit Agreement, Williams Production Company is submitting a Plan of 
Development providing for the completion of the following wells during 2000: 

Well Number Drilling Block Formation 

Rosa Unit #6Y S/2Sec.27,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#13A N/2Sec.31,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#14A E/2Sec.23,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#17A S/2Sec.20,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #21A W/2 Sec.23,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #22A N/2 Sec. 18.T31N.R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #25A W/2Sec.15,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #31 W/2Sec.17,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #31A W/2Sec.17,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#35A ALL Sec.5,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#46A E/2Sec.8,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#75A W/2Sec.10,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #80A W/2Sec.8,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#85A N/2Sec.20,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit Com #129 W/2 Sec.34,T32N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit Com #129A W/2 Sec.34,T32N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #146A W/2Sec.28,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#153A E/2Sec.17,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#154A S/2Sec.7,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#159A S/2Sec.19,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #160 (Recomplete PC, SE/4Sec.25,T31N,R6W Pictured Cliffs 

Dual with existing MV) 
Rosa Unit #163 E/2Sec.24,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#163A E/2Sec.24,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #166 N/2Sec.30,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#166A N/2Sec.30,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#168A E/2Sec.28,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #171 N/2Sec.7,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #171A N/2Sec.7,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #181 E/2Sec.10,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #181A E/2Sec.10,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #182 S/2Sec.18,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#182A S/2Sec.18,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #183 N/2Sec.19,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#183A N/2Sec.19,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #184 E/2Sec.34,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#184A E/2 Sec. 34.T31N.R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #185 S/2Sec.16,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#185A S/2 Sec.16,T31N,R6W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #186 N/2 Sec.27,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #187 W/2Sec.21,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit #188 W/2Sec.34,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
Rosa Unit#188A W/2Sec.34,T31N,R5W Mesaverde 
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Well Number Drilling Block Formation 

Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 
Rosa Uni 

it #341 
it #342 
it #343 
it #344 
it #345 
it #347 
it #350 
it #351 
it #354 

it #357 
it #358 
it #500 
it #510 
it #511 
it #512 
it #513 

it Com #355 

W/2Sec.16,T31N,R6W 
N/2Sec.21,T31N,R6W 
S/2Sec.26,T31N,R5W 
S/2Sec.25,T31N,R5W 
S/2Sec.23,T31N,R5W 
E/2Sec.11,T31N,R4W 
E/2Sec.10,T31N,R5W 
W/2Sec.11,T31N,R5W 
E/2 Sec. 19.T31N.R4W 
E/2 Sec.33,T32N,R6W 
E/2 Sec.36,T32N,R6W 
W/2 Sec.34,T32N,R6W 
W/2Sec.23,T31N,R4W 
SW/4Sec.11,T31N,R4W 
SW/4 Sec. 13.T31N.R4W 
NE/4Sec.15,T31N,R4W 
NE/4Sec.23,T31N,R4W 

Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Fruitland 
Ojo Alamo 
Ojo Alamo 
Ojo Alamo 
Ojo Alamo 

Williams Production Company, as Unit Operator, will drill any offset wells that may be required to prevent 
drainage of unitized substances and any other wells deemed necessary or which are requested by the 
Unit Operator or the Working Interest Owners. 

If this Plan of Development is acceptable, please signify your approval as required under Section 9 of the 
Unit Agreement in the space provided in the enclosed sheet and return an approved copy to Williams 
Production Company. 

Copies of this Plan of Development are being sent to the Working Interest Owners as shown on the 
enclosed sheet. 

M. Vern Hansen ' 
Senior Landman 

Enclosures: 

cc: Working Interest Owners 
Mike Turnbaugh 
Kris Russell 
Tony Scheiper 
Tracy Ross 

Sincerely 
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APPROVED: DATE: 
Assistant District Manager, Minerals 
Bureau of Land Management 
Subject to like approval by the 
Commissioner of Public Lands and 
the Oil Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: DATE: 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
Subject to like approval by the Area 
Oil and Gas Supervisor and the Oil 
Conservation Commission 

APPROVED: 

Oil and Gas Supervisor and the 
Commissioner of Public Lands 

The foregoing approvals are for the 2000 Plan of Development for the Rosa Unit I, Section No.587. 



WORKING INTEREST OWNERS 

ROSA UNIT 

AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY 
ATTN: SAN JUAN ASSET TEAM 
P O BOX 3092 
HOUSTON, TX 77253-3092 

MR. FRANK A SCHULTZ 
LINCOLN PLAZA, #2160 LO-1 
500 NORTH ARARD 
DALLAS, TX 75606-4079 

MS. ELIZABETH T. CALLOWAY 
4801 ST. JOHNS DRIVE 
DALLAS, TX 75205 

COASTAL OIL & GAS CORPORATION 
ATTN: HENRY HANSEN 
POBOX 719 
BELLAIRE, TX 77402-0719 

MR. FRED E. TURNER 
ONE ENERGY SQUARE, #852 
4925 GREENVILLE AVENUE 
DALLAS, TX 75206-4079 

CROSS TIMBERS OIL COMPANY 
ATTN: EDWIN S. RYAN, JR. 
810 HOUSTON STREET, SUITE 2000 
FORT WORTH, TX 76102-6298 

MR. J. GLENN TURNER, JR. 
3131 TURTLE CREEK BLVD. 
#1201 
DALLAS, TX 75219 

J. K. EDWARDS ASSOCIATES 
ATTN: KEITH EDWARDS 
1401 17th STREET, SUITE 1400 
DENVER, CO 80202 

MARY FRANCES TURNER, JR TRUST MR. JOHN TURNER 
ATTN: IRIS GLEISER HC73, BOX 122, SUITE 277 
P O BOX 660197 PARK HILL, OK 74451 
DALLAS, TX 75266-0197 

MS. PATRICIA PENROSE SCHEFFER, TRUSTEE 
ATTN: J. THOMAS SCHIEFFER 
1000 BALLPARK WAY, #300 
ARLINGTON, TX 76102 

THE WISER OIL COMPANY 
ATTN: LAURIE BLOCK 
8115 PRESTON ROAD, #400 
DALLAS, TX 75225 

MR. WILLIAM G. WEBB 
8226 DOUGLAS AVENUE, SUITE 709 
DALLAS, TX 75225-5929 

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO. 
ATTN: S. SCOTT PRATHER 
5525 HWY 64 NBU 3004 
FARMINGTON, NM 87401 

MALLON OIL COMPANY 
999 18th STREET, SUITE 1700 
DENVER, CO 80202 

J. M. HUBER CORPORATION 
ATTN: ANDYLYDYARD 
1050 17th STREET, SUITE 1850 
DENVER, CO 80265 
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